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October 20, 2015

New York City Office of Environmental Remediation
City Voluntary Cleanup Program

c/o Shaminder Chawla

100 Gold Street, 2" Floor

New York, NY 10038

Re:

VCP # 16CVCP013X

E-Designation # 13EHAN270X

200 East 135™ Street, Bronx, New York 10451
Remedial Action Work Plan (RAWP) Stipulation List

Dear Mr. Chawla:

Hydro Tech Environmental, Corp. hereby submits a Remedial Action Plan (RAWP) Stipulation
List for the Site to the New York City Office of Environmental Remediation (OER) on behalf of
Chess Builders, LLC. This letter serves as an addendum to the RAWP to stipulate additional
content, requirements, and procedures that will be followed during the site remediation. The
contents of this list are added to the RAWP and will supersede the content in the RAWP where
there is a conflict in purpose or intent. The additional requirements/procedures include the
following Stipulation List below:

1.

2.

The criterion attached in Appendix 1 will be utilized if additional petroleum containing
tank or vessel is identified during the remedial action or subsequent redevelopment
excavation activities. All petroleum spills will be reported to the NYSDEC hotline as
required by applicable laws and regulations. This contingency plan is designed for
heating oil tanks and other small or moderately sized storage vessels. If larger tanks,
such as gasoline storage tanks are identified, OER will be notified before this criterion is
utilized.

A pre-construction meeting is required prior to start of remedial excavation work at the
site. A pre-construction meeting will be held at the site and will be attended by OER, the
developer or developer representative, the consultant, excavation/general contractor, and
if applicable, the soil broker.
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3. A Historic Fill Transfer and Disposal Notification Form to each disposal facility and a
pre-approval letter from all disposal facilities will be provided to OER prior to any
soil/fill material removal from the site. The Historic Fill Transfer and Disposal
Notification Form template is attached in Appendix 2. Documentation specified in the
RAWP - Appendix 3 - Section 1.6 “Materials Disposal Off-Site” will be provided to
OER. If a different disposal facility for the soil/fill material is selected, OER will be
notified immediately.

4. Signage for the project will include a sturdy placard mounted in a publically accessible
right of way to building and other permits signage will consist of the NYC VCP
Information Sheet (attached Appendix 3) announcing the remedial action. The
Information sheet will be laminated and permanently affixed to the placard.

5. If the site contains hazardous waste that will be excavated and disposed of offsite, OER
will work with the development team to seek an exemption for your property from the
$130/ton state Hazardous Waste Program Fee. To qualify for an exemption, the site must
be enrolled in the city Voluntary Cleanup Program; hazardous waste must result from
remedial action set forth in a cleanup plan approved by OER; and OER must oversee the
cleanup. It is the applicant’s responsibility to notify your OER Project Manager, copying
the supervising OER Project Manager and Shaminder Chawla, before hazardous waste is
shipped from the site. Unless the Department of Environmental Conservation is notified
before waste is shipped from the site, an exemption from the fee may not be received.
The exemption does not cover, and the development team may remain liable for, the
Special Assessment on Hazardous Waste (established by ECL8 27-0923) that charges a
fee of up to $27 per ton for hazardous waste generated that is due at the State Department
of Taxation and Finance 30 days after the end of the quarter in which the waste was
generated. Appendix 4 includes additional information about the Exemption for
Hazardous Waste Program Fee.

6. Collection and analysis of six confirmation samples from the bottom of excavation to
evaluate the performance of the remedy with respect to attainment of Track 4 SCOs.
Confirmation samples will be analyzed for contaminants of concern SVOCs and Metals.

7. OER requires parties seeking City Brownfield Incentive Grants to carry insurance. For a
cleanup grant, both the excavator and the trucking firm(s) that handle removal of soil
must carry or be covered under a commercial general liability (CGL) policy that provides
$1 million per claim in coverage. OER recommends that excavators and truckers also
carry contractors’ pollution liability (CPL) coverage, also providing $1 million per claim
in coverage. The CGL policy, and the CPL policy if obtained, must name the City of
New York, the NYC Economic Development Corporation, and Brownfield
Redevelopment Solutions as additional insured. For an investigation grant, an
environmental consultant must be a qualified vendor in the BIG program and carry $1
million of professional liability (PL) coverage. A fact sheet regarding insurance is
attached as Appendix 5.
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8. Daily reports will be provided during active excavation work. If no work is performed

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.
16.
17.

for extended time period, daily report frequency will be reduced to weekly basis. Daily
report template is attached in Appendix 6

Monthly reports will be provided by the owner/developer after excavation work is
completed for the duration of the construction period. Monthly report template is attached
in Appendix 7.

Trucking log sheets will be utilized as trucks are transported from sites, and completed
logs should be attached to the Remedial Action Report (RAR) as an appendix. The goal
of this log is to clearly document the destination of material leaving the site, the parties
responsible for its transfer, and other pertinent details. The trucking log template is
provided in Appendix 8.

A 46-mil waterproofing/vapor barrier will be installed beneath the structure’s slab and
extended up to grade level by attaching it the exterior of foundation sidewalls using a 32-
mil vapor barrier. The barriers chosen for this project are manufactured by Grace
Preprufe®, 300R & 160R. Appendix 9 provides manufactures specifications and PE/RA
certified building plans with the extent of the vapor barrier installation details
(penetrations, joints, etc.) with respect to the proposed foundation, footings, etc.

The cellar level (25% of the site) will be excavated down to 10 feet and the building
footprint of the remainder of the building will be excavated down to 2 feet. The rest of
the site will be excavated to 2 feet and will be capped with asphalt to provide open air
parking spaces. The proposed excavation plan is provided in Appendix 10.

An engineered composite site cover will be placed over the entire footprint of the Site.
The composite cover system will be comprised of concrete foundation/slabs. Drawings of
the composite site cover are provided as Appendix 11.

Dewatering will be performed in full compliance with applicable laws, rules and
regulations. Dewatering permit will be obtained from NYCDEP prior to construction
activities.

Development plans are attached in Appendix 12.
The stamped/signed RAWP certification page is included in Appendix 13.

The GPR Report is included in Appendix 14.
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Sincerely,
Hydro Tigh Environmental, Corp.

/:; /

L’{/1{\-;/'1;1‘511*ew Infante
Project Geologist

Al/ph
Enc.

cC:

Sarah Pong, NYCOER, w/ Enc.

Hydro Tech Job #150213 w/ Enc.

Cheskel Schwimmer w/ Enc.



Appendix 1
Generic Procedures for Management of Underground Storage Tanks
Identified under the NYC VCP

Prior to Tank removal, the following procedures should be followed:

e Remove all fluid to its lowest draw-off point.

e Drain and flush piping into the tank.

e Vacuum out the “tank bottom” consisting of water product and sludge.

e Dig down to the top of the tank and expose the upper half.

¢ Remove the fill tube and disconnect the fill, gauge, product, vent lines and pumps. Cap and plug open
ends of lines.

e Temporarily plug all tank openings, complete the excavation, remove the tank and place it in a secure
location.

e Render the tank safe and check the tank atmosphere to ensure that petroleum vapors have been
satisfactorily purged from the tank.

e Clean tank or remove to storage yard for cleaning.

e |f the tank is to be moved, it must be transported by licensed waste transporter. Plug and cap all holes
prior to transport leaving a 1/8 inch vent hole located at the top of the tank during transport.

e After cleaning, the tank must be made acceptable for disposal at a scrap yard, cleaning the tanks interior
with a high pressure rinse and cutting the tank in several pieces.

During the tank and pipe line removal, the following field observations should be made and recorded:
e A description and photographic documentation of the tank and pipe line condition (pitting, holes,
staining, leak points, evidence of repairs, etc.).
e Examination of the excavation floor and sidewalls for physical evidence of contamination (odor,
staining, sheen, etc.).
e Periodic field screening (through bucket return) of the floor and sidewalls of the excavation, with a
calibrated photoionization detector (PID).

Impacted Soil Excavation Methods
The excavation of the impacted soil will be performed following the removal of the existing tanks. Soil
excavation will be performed in accordance with the procedures described under Section 5.5 of Draft DER-10
as follows:

e A description and photographic documentation of the excavation.

e Examination of the excavation floor and sidewalls for physical evidence of contamination (odor,
staining, sheen, etc.).

e Periodic field screening (through bucket return) of the floor and sidewalls of the excavation, with
calibrated photoionization detector (PID).

Final excavation depth, length, and width will be determined in the field, and will depend on the horizontal and
vertical extent of contaminated soils as indentified through physical examination (PID response, odor, staining,
etc.). Collection of verification samples will be performed to evaluate the success of the removal action as
specified in this document.
The following procedure will be used for the excavation of impacted soil (as necessary and appropriate):

e Wear appropriate health and safety equipment as outlined in the Health and Safety Plan.



e Prior to excavation, ensure that the area is clear of utility lines or other obstructions. Lay plastic sheeting
on the ground next to the area to be excavated.

e Using a rubber-tired backhoe or track mounted excavator, remove overburden soils and stockpile, or
dispose of, separate from the impacted soil.

e If additional UST’s are discovered, the NYSDEC will be notified and the best course of action to
remove the structure should be determined in the field. This may involve the continued trenching around
the perimeter to minimize its disturbance.

e If physically contaminated soil is present (e.g., staining, odors, sheen, PID response, etc.) an attempt will
be made to remove it, to the extent not limited by the site boundaries or the bedrock surface. If possible,
physically impacted soil will be removed using the backhoe or excavator, segregated from clean soils
and overburden, and staged on separated dedicated plastic sheeting or live loaded into trucks from the
disposal facility. Removal of the impacted soils will continue until visibly clean material is encountered
and monitoring instruments indicate that no contaminants are present.

e Excavated soils which are temporarily stockpiled on-site will be covered with tarp material while
disposal options are determined. Tarp will be checked on a daily basis and replaced, repaired or adjusted
as needed to provide full coverage. The sheeting will be shaped and secured in such a manner as to drain
runoff and direct it toward the interior of the property.

Once the site representative and regulatory personnel are satisfied with the removal effort, verification of
confirmatory samples will be collected from the excavation in accordance with DER-10.
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Historic Fill Transfer and Disposal Notification Form



Historic Fill & Soil Disposal Notification Form
New York City Office of Environmental Remediation

Historic Fill & Soil Disposal Notification Form
New York City Office of Environmental Remediation

Date:
To operators and representatives of disposal facilities and government regulators:

The New York City Office of Environmental Remediation (OER) operates several environmental remediation regulatory programs in
New York City that manage light to moderately contaminated properties that are planned for redevelopment. These projects
commonly involve the removal of historical fill and soil from properties for development and other purposes. As with any
environmental regulatory program, lawful transport and disposal of historic fill and soil is mandatory. It is also our highest priority.

Disposal facilities, recycling facilities and clean fill facilities (collectively, “receiving facilities”) for historic fill and soil may be
located in New York or neighboring states. Our research has indicated that a wide range of facility types and a complex set of
regulatory requirements and obligations for a receiving facility operation exist within each jurisdiction. Receiving facilities are
required to comply with applicable laws and regulations and may operate under state and local authority via permits, licenses,
registrations, agreements and other legal instruments that dictate requirements for the material they can receive. Operating
requirements may include adherence to applicable chemical standards, guidance levels, criteria, policy or other bases to determine the
suitability for receipt of historical fill or soil at a receiving facility. Such requirements may also specify sample frequency, location,
sampling method, chemical analytes, or analytical methods. Receiving facility soil/fill sampling requirements often differ from
standard remedial investigation protocol performed in the original environmental study of the property.

Given the variability of data requirements for receiving facilities, the wide range of receiving facility types, and the complexity of
regulatory requirements and obligations, OER is seeking to assist government regulators and facility operators and their technical
representatives to achieve compliance with regulatory requirements for disposal of historic fill and soil at receiving facilities for
projects we administer. Further, we seek to ensure that all of the data and information that is developed in OER’s regulatory programs
(for instance, site environmental history and soil chemistry) is available to government regulators and to facility managers when
making decisions on suitability for disposal to a receiving facility.

This document provides formal notification from OER of the availability of environmental information regarding the physical and
chemical content of historical fill and soil that is proposed for transfer to a disposal, recycling or clean fill facility from a property
located at:

200 East 135" Street, Bronx, New York 10451
OER Site # 16CVCP013X

The above referenced property has undergone regulated environmental investigation and is the subject of remedial action work plan
under the authority of OER. All environmental data and information generated during this regulatory process is available online in
OER’s Document Repository listed below. Be advised that many properties are also regulated under state environmental law, and
additional data may be available from state agencies. OER reserves the right to share this information with applicable state regulators.

http://www.nyc.gov/html/oer/html/document-repository/document-repository.shtml

Note: when logged on to above URL, select the borough for the site (listed in the address above) and scroll through the list and select
the address for the site (listed above). All documents are available in PDF format.

According to New York State DER-10 Technical Guidance for Site Investigation and Remediation, historical fill is non-indigenous fill
material deposited on a property to raise its topographic elevation. The origin of historical fill is unknown but it is commonly known
to contain ash from wood and coal combustion, slag, clinker, construction debris, dredge spoils, incinerator residue, and demolition
debris. Historic fill is a regulated solid waste in the State of New York. Prior to making a determination regarding the suitability of
historic fill and/or soil from this property for disposal at this receiving facility, we strongly recommend that you review all of the
data and information available for this property in our Document Repository listed above. The repository includes:

e A Phase 1 history of use of the property;
e A Remedial Investigation Report for the property which includes:
o0 Boring logs that describe physical observations of the historical fill material made by a trained environmental
professional;



0 Chemical data for grab samples of historical fill collected during the remedial investigation;
e A Remedial Action Work Plan for the property.

If you have any questions, please contact Horace Zhang at (212) 788-8484 or Hzhang@dep.nyc.gov for more information.
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NYC VCP Signage
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VCP
NYC Voluntary Cleanup Program

200 East 135t Street
Site #: 16CVCP013X

This property is enrolled in the New York City Voluntary Cleanup
Program for environmental remediation. This is a voluntary program
administered by the NYC Office of Environmental Remediation.

For more information,
log on to: www.nyc.gov/oer

If you have questions or would like more information,
please contact:

Shaminder Chawla at (212) 442-3007
or emalil us at brownfields@cityhall.nyc.gov




Appendix 4
Hazardous Waste Fee Exemption Fact Sheet

Wﬂmwc Exemption from the

Office of Environmental Hazardous Waste Program
Remediation Fee

If your site is enrolled in the city Voluntary Cleanup Program and contains hazardous waste that will be excavated and
disposed of offsite, OER can work with your development team to exempt your property from the $130/ton state
Hazardous Waste Program fee. This exemption does not cover, and you remain liable for, the Special Assessment on
Hazardous Waste {established by ECL§ 27-0923).

To gualify for an exemption from the Hazardous Waste Program Fee:

1. Asite must beenrolled in the city Voluntary Cleanup Program;
2. Hazardous waste must result from remedial action set forth in a cleanup plan approved by OER; and
3. OER must oversee the cleanup.

Process for obtaining a Hazardous Waste Program Fee exemption:

For each VCP site, OER will submit three certifications to the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
{DEC):

1. OER will prepare a Notice of Potential Generation after a soil test shows a site contains hazardous waste. To
prepare this Notice, you must provide your OER project manager with:

o thesite’s EPA generator ID number;

o the date of the soil test confirming hazardous waste;

o the amount of hazardous waste in tons that you anticipate shipping offsite; and
o the anticipated dates for the start and completion of remediation.

DEC must receive this form before hazardous waste is shipped from your site. Otherwise your claim for an exemption
may be denied.

2. After hazardous waste has been removed from the site, OER will distribute a For further information, \

Certification of Hazardous Waste Generation to your project team which when
e e _ please contact:
filled out documents how the hazardous waste was managed. Once completed, it

must be signed by the generator (or site owner) and the site’s Qualified Shana Holberton
Program Manager
(212) 788-3220

SHolberton@dep.nyc.gov

Environmental Professional and returned to your OER project manager with a
copy to Shana Holberston sholbertson@dep.nyc.gov and Mark Mclntyre

mmecintyre@cityhall.nyc.gov.

or

3. OER will then issue a Certification of Remedial Action that Generated Mark Mclntyre
Hazardous Waste to DEC representing OER’s approval of how a site managed its General Counsel
hazardous waste. {212) 788-3015

Upon QER’s submission of the last two certifications to DEC, the agency will issue a
written statement exempting an individual site from the Hazardous Waste Program Fee.
OER will then notify the project of the exemption.

Contact OER to confirm that you are using the most updated version of this guidance.



Iamlvc Exemption from the

m Office of Environmental Hazardous Waste Program
Remediation Fee

Ongoing Obligations:

Regardless of the Hazardous Waste Program Fee exemption, parties must:

File a Hazardous Waste Annual Report with DEC by March 1 of each year if your site generated 15 tons of

hazardous waste or more in the relevant calendar year. For details, see
http://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/8770.html To set forth the basis for an exemption from the Hazardous Waste

Program Fee, put an X in the Exempt Remedial box in Box H of Section 1 of the Waste Generation and

Management {GM) form and in the Comments Box (at the bottom of the form) include “New York City Voluntary
Cleanup Program, VCP Site Number__ }*; and

Make quarterly payments of the Special Assessment on Hazardous Waste to the state Department of Taxation and
Finance. For details see: http://www.tax.ny.gov/bus/haz/hzrdwste.htm

Contact OER to canfirm that you are using the most updated version of this guidance.



Appendix 5
BIG Program Insurance Fact Sheet

Brownfield Incentive

Remediation Grant Program

plaN)'(e ve
m Office of Environmental BIG

FACT SHEET — BIG PROGRAM INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

Investigation Grants — for a developer or site owner to be eligible for a BIG investigation grant, its
environmental consultant(s) must be:

¢ a Qualified Vendor in the BIG Program; and
e maintain Professional Liability (PL) insurance of $1M per claim and annual aggregate.

Cleanup Grants — for a developer or site owner to be eligible for a BIG cleanup grant:

e Its general contractor or excavation/foundation contractor hired to perform remedial work must
maintain Commercial General Liability (CGL) insurance of at least $1M per occurrence and $2M
in the general aggregate. It is recommended that the general contractor or excavation/foundation

contractor also maintain a Contractors Pollution Liability policy (CPL) of at least $1M per

occurrence.

e [ts subcontractors who are hired by the general contractor etc. to perform remedial work at a site,
including soil brokers and truckers, must also maintain a CGL policy in the amount and with the
terms set forth above. It is recommended that subcontractors also maintain a CPL policy in the
amount and with the terms set forth above.

The CGL policy. and the CPL policy if in force, must list the city, EDC and BRS as additional
insureds, include completed operations coverage and be primary and non-contributory to any
other insurance the additional insureds may have.

e [ts environmental consultant(s) hired to oversee the cleanup must be:
a. a BIG Qualifed Vendor; and
b. maintain Professional Liability (PL) insurance of $1M per claim and annual aggregate.

If, in the alternative, the developer hires its environmental consultant to perform the cleanup, the
environmental consultant must maintain CGL insurance in the amount and with the terms set forth above.
It is recommended that the environmental consultant also maintain CPL coverage in the amount and with
the terms set forth in the first two bulleted items listed above.

A schematic presenting the contractual relationships described above appears on page 2. Parties

who must be named as Additional Insureds on Cleanup Grant insurance policies (CGIL. and CPL) are
presented on page 3.

v. 8-01-2013
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m Office of Environmental
Remediation

Brownfield Incentive
Grant Program

Example of Contractual Relationships for Cleanup Work

The Office of Environmental Remediation’s Voluntary Cleanup Plan program requires
applicants to identify the parties who are engaged in active remediation of their sites including:
the General Contractor hired to remediate and/or the excavation contractor hired to excavate soil
from the site and the trucking tfirm(s) that remove soil from the site for disposal at approved

facilit(ies).

Developer

Environmental Consultant

General Contractor

(BIG QV)

Excavation contractor

Trucker

The chart above shows contractual relationships that typically exist for projects that are enrolled

in the Voluntary Cleanup Program.

v. 8-01-2013



Brownfield Incentive

Remediation Grant Program

plaN)'(e ve
m Office of Environmental BIG

BIG Progsram Additional Insureds

The full names and addresses of the additional insureds required under the Required CGL
Policy and recommended CPL Policy are as follows:

“City and its officials and emplovyees”
New York City Mayor’s Office of Environmental Remediation
253 Broadway, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10007

“NYC EDC and its officials and emplovees”
New York City Economic Development Corporation
110 William Street
New York, NY 10038

“BIG Grant Administrator and its officials and emplovees”
Brownfield Redevelopment Solutions, Inc.

739 Stokes Road, Units A & B
Medford, NJ 08055

v. 8-01-2013
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Daily Report Template



'E],E]IIYC Daily Status Report Template

Version 1.3

m Office of Environmental
Remediation

Generic Template for Daily Status Report

Instructions

The Daily Status Report submitted to OER should adhere to the following conventions:
e Remove this cover sheet prior to editing.
e Remove all the red text and replace with site-specific information.

e Submit the final version as a Word or PDF file.

Daily Status Reports

Daily status reports providing a general summary of activities for each day of active remedial work will be emailed to the
OER Project Manager by the end of the following day. Those reports will include:

e Project number and statement of the activities and an update of progress made and locations of work

performed;
e Quantities of material imported and exported from the Site;
e Status of on-Site soil/fill stockpiles;
e A summary of all citizen complaints, with relevant details (basis of complaint; actions taken; etc.);
e A summary of CAMP excursions, if any;
e Photograph of notable Site conditions and activities.

The frequency of the reporting period may be revised in consultation with OER project manager based on planned
project tasks. Daily email reports are not intended to be the primary mode of communication for notification to OER of
emergencies (accidents, spills), requests for changes to the RAWP or other sensitive or time critical information.
However, such information will be included in the daily reports. Emergency conditions and changes to the RAWP will be
communicated directly to the OER project manager by personal communication. Daily reports will be included as an
Appendix in the Remedial Action Report.



DAILY STAT REP i
S us ORT WEATHER Snow Rain Overcast E?rtly X Bright

oudy Sun

Prepared By: Enter Your Name Here TEMP. <32 32-50 50-70 X | 70-85 >85

VCP Project No.: | 14CVCPOOOM | E-Number Project No.: 14EHANOOOM | Date: | 01/01/2014

Project Name: Name or Address

Consultant: Safety Officer:

Person(s) Name and Company Name Person(s) Name and Company Name
General Contractor: Site Manager/ Supervisor:

Person(s) Name and Company Name Person(s) Name and Company Name

Work Activities Performed (Since Last Report):
Provide details about the work activities performed.

Working In Grid #: A1, B1, C1

Samples Collected (Since Last Report):
No samples collected or provide details

Air Monitoring (Since Last Report):

No air monitoring performed or provide details
Prestart Conditions — PID = 0.0 ppm, Dust = 0.000
High Conditions — PID = 0.0 ppm, Dust = 0.000

Problems Encountered:
No problems encountered or provide details

Planned Activities for the Next Day/ Week:
Provide details about the work activities planned for the next day/ week.




Example:

Facility # Facility # Facility # Facility # Facility # HHHBEHHH
; Name Name Name Name Clean Earth
Name/ Location Location Location Location Location Carteret, NJ
Typ_e of W?St_e Type of Waste Type of Waste Type of Waste Type of Waste petroleum soils
Solid Or Liquid Solid Or Liquid Solid Or Liquid Solid Or Liquid Solid Or Liquid Solid
Cu. Yds. Cu. Yds. Cu. Yds. Cu. Yds.
(Trucks, Cu.Yds. Trucks Or Trucks Or Trucks Or Trucks Or Trucks Cu. Yds.
Or Gallons) Gallons Gallons Gallons Gallons
Today 5 120
Total 25 600
NYC Clean Soil Bank Receiving Facility:
Name/ Address (Approved by OER)
Tracking No.: | 13CCSB000
Trucks Cu. Yds. Trucks Cu. Yds.
Today Total
5 25 120 600
Site Grid Map

Insert the site grid map here




Photo Log

Photo 1 — provide a caption

Insert Photo Here — Photo of the entire site

Photo 2 — provide a caption

Insert Photo Here — Photo of the work activities performed

Photo 3 — provide a caption

Insert Photo Here — Photo of the work activities performed




Appendix 7
Monthly Report Template



WEEKLY/MONTHLY STATUS REPORT
Prepared By: Enter Your Name Here

\N/SP Project | 4 vepoooMm E;)N_”mber Project 14EHANOOOM | Date: | 01/01/2014
Project Name or Address
Name:

Project Updates (Since Last Report):
Provide details about the work activities performed.

Problems Encountered:
No problems encountered or provide details

Planned Activities for the Next three months:
Provide details about the future work activities.




Photo Log

Photo 1 — provide a caption

Insert Photo Here — Photo of the entire site

Photo 2 — provide a caption

Insert Photo Here — Photo of the work activities performed

Photo 3 — provide a caption

Insert Photo Here — Photo of the work activities performed




Appendix 9
Soil Disposal and Trucking Log Sheet

Transporter On-Site Off-Site
Shipment Manifest Name?l’ruck License Location Disposal Tonnade
Date Number Plate (approx. Po. 9
Name depth) Facility

8/25/2013 66357 ABC Trucking/201 | NJ-AP458 C-1(0-8) | Jones Landiil 32.90




Appendix 9
Vapor Barrier Manufacturer Specifications and Installation Details



Grace Below Grade Waterproofing

PREPRUFE 300R & 160R
Pre-applied waterproofing membranes that bond
integrally to poured concrete for use below slabs or

GRACE

behind basement walls on confined sites

Description

Preprufe” 300R & 160R membranes are unique compos-
ite sheets comprising a thick HDPE film, an aggressive
pressure sensitive adhesive and a weather resistant
protective coating.

Unlike conventional non-adhering membranes, which
are vulnerable to water ingress tracking between the
unbonded membrane and structure, the unique Preprufe
bond to concrete prevents ingress or migration of water
around the structure.

The Preprufe R System includes:

¢ Preprufe 300R—heavy-duty grade for use below
slabs and on rafts (i.e. mud slabs). Designed to accept
the placing of heavy reinforcement using conven-
tional concrete spacers.

¢ Preprufe 160R—thinner grade for blindside, zero
property line applications against soil retention
systems.

¢ Preprufe Tape LT—for covering cut edges, roll
ends, penetrations and detailing (temperatures
between 25°F (-4°C) and 86°F (+30°C)).

¢ Preprufe Tape HC—as above for use in Hot
Climates (minimum 50°F (10°C)).

¢ Bituthene® Liquid Membrane—for sealing around
penetrations, etc.

Preprufe 300R & 160R membranes are applied either
horizontally to smooth prepared concrete, carton forms
or well rolled and compacted sand or crushed stone
substrate; or vertically to permanent formwork or adjoin-
ing structures. Concrete is then cast directly against the
adhesive side of the membranes. The specially devel-
oped Preprufe adhesive layers work together to form a
continuous and integral seal to the structure.

Preprufe can be returned up the inside face of slab form-
work but is not recommended for conventional
twin-sided formwork on walls, etc. Use Bituthene self-
adhesive membrane or Procor” fluid applied membrane
to walls after removal of formwork for a fully bonded
system to all structural surfaces.

Advantages

* Forms a unique continuous adhesive bond to
concrete poured against it—prevents water migra-
tion and makes it unaffected by ground settlement
beneath slabs

Fully-adhered watertight laps and detailing
Provides a barrier to water, moisture and gas—
physically isolates the structure from the surrounding
ground

BBA Certified for basement Grades 2, 3, & 4 to
BS 8102:1990

Zero permeance to moisture

L,

CERTIFICATE No. 97/3325

* Solar reflective—reduced temperature gain

¢ Simple and quick to install—requiring no priming
or fillets

e Can be applied to permanent formwork—allows
maximum use of confined sites

¢ Self protecting—can be trafficked immediately after
application and ready for immediate placing of rein-
forcement

¢ Unaffected by wet conditions—cannot activate
prematurely

* Inherently waterproof, non-reactive system:
 not reliant on confining pressures or hydration
« unaffected by freeze/thaw, wet/dry cycling

¢ Chemical resistant—effective in most types of soils
and waters, protects structure from salt or sulphate
attack

Installation

The most current application instructions, detail
drawings and technical letters can be viewed at
www.graceconstruction.com. Technical letters are
provided for the following subjects to assist in the
installation of Preprufe:

* Chemical Resistance

* Minimizing Concrete Shrinkage and Curling

» Rebar Chairs on Preprufe 300R Membrane

* Removal of Formwork Placed Against Preprufe
Membranes

» Winter Lap Sealing and the use of Preprufe Tape LT

For other technical information contact your local Grace
representative.

Preprufe 300R & 160R membranes are supplied in rolls
4 ft (1.2 m) wide, with a selvedge on one side to provide
self-adhered laps for continuity between rolls. The rolls
of Preprufe Membrane and Preprufe Tape are interwound
with a disposable plastic release liner which must be
removed before placing reinforcement and concrete.

Watertight and grout tight sealed laps

N

Adhesive surface of Preprufe
300R/160R Membrane

Selvedge

Watertight details Slab formwork

g0

Selvedge

Drawings are for illustration purposes only.
Please refer to www.graceconstruction.com for specific application details.



Substrate Preparation

All surfaces—It is essential to create a sound and solid
substrate to eliminate movement during the concrete
pour. Substrates must be regular and smooth with no
gaps or voids greater than 0.5 in. (12 mm). Grout
around all penetrations such as utility conduits, etc. for
stability (see Figure 1).

Horizontal—The substrate must be free of loose aggre-
gate and sharp protrusions. Avoid curved or rounded
substrates. The surface does not need to be dry, but
standing water must be removed.

Vertical—Use concrete, plywood, insulation or other
approved facing to sheet piling to provide support to the
membrane. Board systems such as timber lagging must
be close butted to provide support and not more than
0.5 in. (12 mm) out of alignment.

Membrane Installation

Preprufe can be applied at temperatures of 25°F (-4°C)
or above. When installing Preprufe in cold or marginal
weather conditions 55°F (<13°C) the use of Preprufe Tape
LT is recommended at all laps and detailing. Preprufe Tape
LT should be applied to clean, dry surfaces and the release
liner must be removed immediately after application.

Horizontal substrates—Place the membrane HDPE
film side to the substrate with the clear plastic release
liner facing towards the concrete pour. End laps should
be staggered to avoid a build up of layers. Leave plastic
release liner in position until overlap procedure is
completed (see Figure 2).

Accurately position succeeding sheets to overlap the
previous sheet 3 in. (75 mm) along the marked
selvedge. Ensure the underside of the succeeding sheet
is clean, dry and free from contamination before
attempting to overlap. Peel back the plastic release liner
from between the overlaps as the two layers are bonded
together. Ensure a continuous bond is achieved without
creases and roll firmly with a heavy roller. Completely

remove the plastic liner to expose the protective coating.

Any initial tack will quickly disappear.

Refer to Grace Tech Letters for information on suitable
rebar chairs for Preprufe.

Vertical substrates—Mechanically fasten the
membrane vertically using fasteners appropriate to the
substrate with the the clear plastic release liner facing
towards the concrete pour. The membrane may be
installed in any convenient length. Secure the top of the
membrane using a batten such as a termination bar or
similar 2 in. (50 mm) below the top edge (see Figure 3).
Fastening can be made through the selvedge so that the
membrane lays flat and allows firmly rolled overlaps.
Immediately remove the plastic release liner. Any addi-
tional fasteners must be covered with a patch of
Preprufe Tape (see Figure 4).

Ensure the underside of the succeeding sheet is clean,
dry and free from contamination before attempting to
overlap. Roll firmly to ensure a watertight seal.

Roll ends and cut edges—Overlap all roll ends and cut
edges by a minimum 3 in. (75 mm) and ensure the area
is clean and free from contamination, wiping with a
damp cloth if necessary. Allow to dry and apply
Preprufe Tape LT (or HC in hot climates) centered over
the lap and roll firmly. Immediately remove printed
plastic release liner from the tape.

Details

Refer to Preprufe Field Application Manual,
Section V Application Instructions or visit
www.graceconstruction.com. This Manual gives
comprehensive guidance and standard details for:

* internal and external corners

* penetrations

« tiebacks

* columns

» grade beam pilecaps

* tie-ins

* terminations

Membrane Repair

Inspect the membrane before installation of reinforce-
ment steel, formwork and final placement of concrete.
The membrane can be easily cleaned by jet washing if
required. Repair damage by wiping the area with a
damp cloth to ensure the area is clean and free from
dust, and allow to dry. Repair small punctures (0.5 in.
(12 mm) or less) and slices by applying Preprufe Tape
centered over the damaged area and roll firmly. Remove
the release liner from the tape. Repair holes and large
punctures by applying a patch of Preprufe membrane,
which extends 6 in. (150 mm) beyond the damaged
area. Seal all edges of the patch with Preprufe Tape,
remove the release liner from the tape and roll firmly.
Any areas of damaged adhesive should be covered with
Preprufe Tape. Remove printed plastic release liner
from tape. Where exposed selvedge has lost adhesion or
laps have not been sealed, ensure the area is clean and
dry and cover with fresh Preprufe Tape, rolling firmly.
Alternatively, use a hot air gun or similar to activate
adhesive and firmly roll lap to achieve continuity.

Pouring of Concrete
Ensure the plastic release liner is removed from all areas
of Preprufe R Membrane and Tape.

It is recommended that concrete be poured within

56 days (42 days in hot climates) of application of the
membrane. Concrete must be placed and compacted
carefully to avoid damage to the membrane. Never use a
sharp object to consolidate the concrete.

Removal of Formwork

Preprufe membranes can be applied to removable form-
work, such as slab perimeters, elevator and lift pits, etc.
Once the concrete is poured the formwork must remain
in place until the concrete has gained sufficient
compressive strength to develop the surface bond.
Preprufe membranes are not recommended for conven-
tional twin-sided wall forming systems.

A minimum concrete compressive strength of 1500 psi
(10 N/mm?2) is recommended prior to stripping form-
work supporting Preprufe membranes. Premature
stripping may result in displacement of the membrane
and/or spalling of the concrete.

As a guide, to reach the minimum compressive strength
stated above, a structural concrete mix with an ultimate
strength of 6000 psi (40 N/mm?) will typically require a
cure time of approximately 6 days at an average ambient
temperature of 25°F (-4°C), or 2 days at 70°F (21°C).

Figure 1

K.

Figure 2

Figure 3

Figure 4




Detail Drawings Wall base detail against permanent shutter

Details shown are typical illustrations and not

working details. For a list of the most current @O— ¥ QQ%
details, visit us at www.graceconstruction.com. n
For technical assistance with detailing and 3in. (75 mm)
problem solving please call toll free at T
866-333-3SBM (3726).
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Supply

Dimensions (Nominal)

Preprufe 300R Membrane

Preprufe 160R Membrane

Preprufe Tape (LT or HC¥)

Thickness

0.046 in. (1.2 mm)

0.032 in. (0.8 mm)

Roll size 4 ftx 98 ft (1.2 m x 30 m) 4 ftx 115 ft (1.2 m x 35 m) 4 in. x 49 ft (100 mm x 15 m)
Roll area 392 ft2 (36 m2) 460 ft2 (42 m2)
Roll weight 108 Ibs (50 kg) 92 Ibs (42 kg) 4.3 Ibs (2 kg)
Minimum side/end laps 3in. (75 mm) 3in. (75 mm) 3in. (75 mm)
* LT denotes Low Temperature (between 25°F (-4°C) and 86°F (+30°C))
HC denotes Hot Climate (50°F (>+10°C))
Ancillary Products
Bituthene Liquid Membrane—1.5 US gal (5.7 liter) or 4 US gal (15.1 liter)
Physical Properties
Property Typical Value 300R Typical Value 160R Test Method
Color white white
Thickness 0.046 in. (1.2 mm) nominal 0.032 in. (0.8 mm) nominal ASTM D3767
Low temperature flexibility Unaffected at -10°F (-23°C) Unaffected at -10°F (-23°C) | ASTM D1970
Resistance to hydrostatic 231 ft (70 m) 231 ft (70 m) ASTM D5385,
head, minimum modified’
Elongation, minimum 300% 300% ASTM D412, modified?
Tensile strength, film, minimum | 4000 psi (27.6 MPa) 4000 psi (27.6 MPa) ASTM D412
Crack cycling at -10°F Unaffected Unaffected ASTM C836
(-23°C), 100 cycles
Puncture resistance, minimum | 221 Ibs (990 N) 100 Ibs (445 N) ASTM E154

Peel adhesion to concrete,
minimum

5.0 Ibs/in. (880 N/m) width

5.0 Ibs/in. (880 N/m) width

ASTM D903, modified3

Lap peel adhesion

2.5 Ibs/in. (440 N/m) width

2.5 Ibs/in. (440 N/m) width

ASTM D1876, modified*

Permeance to water vapor
transmission, maximum

0.01 perms
(0.6 ng/(Pa x s x m2))

0.01 perms
(0.6 ng/(Pa x s x m2))

ASTM E96, method B

Water absorption, maximum | 0.5% 0.5% ASTM D570
Methane permeability 9.1 mis/m2/day N/A University of London,
QMW College?

Permeabilitys
(hydraulic conductivity)

K=<1.4 x 10-""cm.s™!

K=<1.4 x 10-""cm.s"!

ASTM D5084-90

Footnotes:
Hydrostatic head tests of Preprufe Membranes are performed by casting concrete against the membrane with a lap. Before the concrete cures, a 0.125 in.
(3 mm) spacer is inserted perpendicular to the membrane to create a gap. The cured block is placed in a chamber where water is introduced to the

membrane surface up to the head indicated.

1.

. Elongation of membrane is run at a rate of 2 in. (50 mm) per minute.
. Concrete is cast against the protective coating surface of the membrane and allowed to properly dry (7 days minimum). Peel adhesion of membrane to

concrete is measured at a rate of 2 in. (50 mm) per minute at room temperature.

Specification Clauses

Preprufe 300R or 160R shall be applied with its adhe-
sive face presented to receive fresh concrete to which it
will integrally bond. Only Grace Construction Products
approved membranes shall be bonded to Preprufe
300R/160R. All Preprufe 300R/160R system materials
shall be supplied by Grace Construction Products, and

. The test is conducted 15 minutes after the lap is formed (per Grace published recommendations) and run at a rate of 2 in. (50 mm) per minute at 25°F (-4°C).
. Result is lower limit of apparatus. Membrane therefore considered impermeable.

Specimen performance and formatted clauses are also

applied strictly in accordance with their instructions.

www.graceconstruction.com

available.

For technical assistance call toll free at 866-333-3SBM (3726)

Preprufe, Bituthene and Hydroduct are registered trademarks of W. R. Grace & Co.—Conn.

Procor is a U.S. registered trademark of W. R. Grace & Co.—Conn., and is used in Canada under license from PROCOR LIMITED.

We hope the information here will be helpful. It is based on data and knowledge considered to be true and accurate and is offered for the users’
consideration, investigation and verification, but we do not warrant the results to be obtained. Please read all statements, recommendations or
suggestions in conjunction with our conditions of sale, which apply to all goods supplied by us. No statement, recommendation or suggestion is
intended for any use which would infringe any patent or copyright. W. R. Grace & Co.—Conn., 62 Whittemore Avenue, Cambridge, MA 02140.

In Canada, Grace Canada, Inc., 294 Clements Road, West, Ajax, Ontario, Canada L1S 3C6.

This product may be covered by patents or patents pending.

PF-111E Printed in U.S.A.

3/07

Copyright 2007. W. R. Grace & Co.—Conn.
FA/LI/AM

NOTE: Use Preprufe Tape to tie-in Procor with Preprufe.

Health and Safety
Refer to relevant Material Safety data sheet. Complete
rolls should be handled by a minimum of two persons.

GRACE
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GRACE PREPRUFE TAPE

Grace Waterproofing Systems

PREPRUFE TAPE and PREPRUFE  CJ TAPE

Description

Preprufe® Tape and Preprufe” CJ Tape are
specially formulated two sided, reinforced pres-
sure sensitive tapes. The bottom side of the tape
has a highly aggressive pressure sensitive adhe-
sive which is designed to adhere to penetrations,
protrusions and Grace waterproofing membranes
and accessories. The top side of the tape has a
pressure sensitive adhesive, a weather resistant
protective coating an a release liner. Concrete is
cast directly against the top adhesive side of the
tape. The specially developed Preprufe adhesive
layers work together to form a continuous and
integral seal to the structure.

Preprufe Tape and Preprufe CJ Tape are
provided in Low Temperature and Hot Climate
Grades as follows:

* Preprufe Tape LT Grade and Preprufe CJ
Tape LT Grade—for temperatures between
25°F (-4°C) and 86°F (+30°C).

* Preprufe Tape HC Grade and Preprufe CJ
Tape HC Grade—for use in Hot Climates
(minimum 50°F (10°C)).

Use

Preprufe Tape is a 4 in. (100 mm) wide tape
used in detail areas including end laps, penetra-
tions and various tie-ins. It is also used to patch
damaged areas in the Preprufe membranes.

Preprufe CJ Tape is an 8 in. (200 mm) wide tape
used at construction joints in the concrete that is
cast against it or in critical arecas where a wider
tape is required.

Application

Wipe substrates to receive Preprufe Tape and
Preprufe CJ Tape clean to remove any dirt, dust
or moisture. Clean the surface of penetrations or
protrusions with a wire brush to remove dirt,
dust, rust and loose particles.

Unroll the tape and adhere the exposed pressure
sensitive adhesive surface to the membrane or
penetration. The protective coating surface of
the tape should face toward the concrete to be
cast onto the tape.

Use heavy hand pressure or a hand roller to
maximize adhesion. Remove the release liner
during application.

Ensure the plastic release liner is removed from
all areas of Preprufe Tape and Preprufe CJ Tape.
It is recommended that concrete be poured
within 56 days (42 days in hot climates) of
application of the tape. Following proper ACI
guidelines, concrete must be placed carefully
and consolidated properly to avoid damage to
the membrane. Never use a sharp object to
consolidate the concrete. Provide temporary
protection from concrete over splash for areas of
the tape that are adjacent to a concrete pour.

Dimensions Preprufe Tape (HC or LT) Preprufe CJ Tape (HC or LT)
(Nominal)

Roll Size 4 in. x 49 ft. (100 mm x 15 m) 8 in. x 49 ft. (200 mm x 15 m)
Roll Weight 4.3 Ibs (2 kg) 8.6 Ibs (4 kg)

www.graceconstruction.com

For technical assistance call toll free at 866-333-3SBM (3726)

Preprufe and Bituthene are trademarks of W. R. Grace & Co.—Conn. registered in the United States and other countries.

We hope the information here will be helpful. It is based on data and knowledge considered to be true and accurate and is
offered for the users’ consideration, investigation and verification, but we do not warrant the results to be obtained. Please
read all statements, recommendations or suggestions in conjunction with our conditions of sale, which apply to all goods
supplied by us. No statement, recommendation or suggestion is intended for any use which would infringe any patent or

copyright. W. R. Grace & Co.—Conn., 62 Whittemore Avenue, Cambridge, MA 02140.
In Canada, Grace Canada, Inc., 294 Clements Road, West, Ajax, Ontario, Canada L1S 3C6.

This product may be covered by patents or patents pending.
PF-101A Printed in U.S.A. 07/13

Copyright 2013. W. R. Grace & Co.—Conn.
FA/PDF

GRACE
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Bituthene™ System 4000

Below Grade Waterproofing

Self-adhesive HDPE waterproofing membrane with
super tacky compound for use with patented, water-based
System 4000 Surface Conditioner

Advantages

e Excellent adhesion — special
adhesive compound engineered
to work with high tack System
4000 Surface Conditioner

e Cold applied - simple
application to substrates,
especially at low temperatures

* Reduced inventory and handling
costs — System 4000 Surface
Conditioner is included with
each roll of membrane

e Wide application temperature
range — excellent bond to self
and substrate from -4°C (25°F)
and above

® Overlap security — minimizes
margin for error under site
conditions

e Cross laminated, high density
polyethylene carrier film —
provides high tear strength,
puncture and impact resistance

¢ Flexible — accommodates minor
structural movements and will
bridge shrinkage cracks

Description

Bituthene® System 4000 is a 1.5 mm
(Y16 in.) flexible, pre-formed
waterproof membrane which
combines a high performance,
cross laminated, HDPE carrier

film with a unique, super tacky,
rubberized asphalt compound.

System 4000 Surface Conditioner is
a unique, water-based, latex
surface treatment which imparts an
aggressive, high tack finish to the
treated substrate. It is specifically
formulated to bind site dust and
concrete efflorescence, thereby
providing a suitable surface

for the Bituthene System 4000
Waterproofing Membrane.

Bituthene Liquid

Conveniently packaged in each roll
of membrane, System 4000 Surface
Conditioner promotes good initial
adhesion and, more importantly,
excellent permanent adhesion of
the Bituthene System 4000
Waterproofing Membrane.

The VOC (Volatile Organic
Compound) content is 125 g/L.

Membrane termination

3
e

Hydroduct 220

System 4000 Surface

Conditioner

Bituthene 4000

Hydroduct
Coil 600

Preprufe

Preprufe Tape
Bituthene 4000

footing

A VAV AV AV AV AVAYVAN

«U

s g% Bituthene Liquid Membrane
30, * 2.3 mm (%32 in.) minimum

GRACE
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Use

Bituthene is ideal for waterproofing
concrete, masonry and wood
surfaces where in-service
temperatures will not exceed 57°C
(135°F). It can be applied to
foundation walls, tunnels, earth
sheltered structures and split slab
construction, both above and
below grade. (For above grade
applications, see “Above Grade
Waterproofing Bituthene System
4000.”)

Bituthene is 1.5 mm (V6 in.) thick,
0.9 m (3 ft) wide and 20 m (66.7 ft)
long and is supplied in rolls. It is
unrolled sticky side down onto
concrete slabs or applied onto
vertical concrete faces primed with
System 4000 Surface Conditioner.
Continuity is achieved by
overlapping a minimum 50 mm

(2 in.) and firmly rolling the joint.

Bituthene is extremely flexible.

It is capable of bridging shrinkage
cracks in the concrete and will
accommodate minor differential
movement throughout the service
life of the structure.

Application Procedures

Safety, Storage and Handling
Information

Bituthene products must be
handled properly. Vapors from
solvent-based primers and mastic
are harmful and flammable. Grace
Protection Board Adhesive is
extremely flammable. For these
products, the best available
information on safe handling,
storage, personal protection, health
and environmental considerations
has been gathered. Material Safety
Data Sheets (MSDS) are available
at www.graceconstruction.com and
users should acquaint themselves
with this information. Carefully
read detailed precaution statements
on product labels and the MSDS
before use.

Surface Preparation

Surfaces should be structurally
sound and free of voids, spalled
areas, loose aggregate and sharp
protrusions. Remove contaminants
such as grease, oil and wax from
exposed surfaces. Remove dust,
dirt, loose stone and debris.
Concrete must be properly dried
(minimum 7 days for normal
structural concrete and 14 days for
lightweight structural concrete).

If time is critical, Bituthene Primer
B2 may be used to allow priming
and installation of membrane on
damp surfaces or “green” concrete.
Priming may begin in this case as
soon as the concrete will maintain
structural integrity. Use form
release agents which will not
transfer to the concrete. Remove
forms as soon as possible from
below horizontal slabs to prevent
entrapment of excess moisture.
Excess moisture may lead to
blistering of the membrane. Cure
concrete with clear, resin-based
curing compounds which do not
contain oil, wax or pigment.
Except with Primer B2, allow
concrete to thoroughly dry
following rain. Do not apply any
products to frozen concrete.

Repair defects such as spalled or
poorly consolidated areas. Remove
sharp protrusions and form match
lines. On masonry surfaces, apply a
parge coat to rough concrete block
and brick walls or trowel cut
mortar joints flush to the face of
the concrete blocks.

Temperature

e Apply Bituthene System 4000
Membrane and Conditioner only
in dry weather and when air and
surface temperatures are -4°C
(25°F) or above.

e Apply Bituthene Primer B2
in dry weather above -4°C
(25°F). (See separate product
information sheet.)

Conditioning

Bituthene System 4000 Surface
Conditioner is ready to use and can
be applied by spray or roller. For
best results, use a pump-type air
sprayer with fan tip nozzle, like the
Bituthene System 4000 Surface
Conditioner Sprayer, to apply the
surface conditioner.

Apply Bituthene System 4000
Surface Conditioner to clean, dry,
frost-free surfaces at a coverage
rate of 7.4 m?/L (300 ft%/gal).
Coverage should be uniform.
Surface conditioner should not be
applied so heavily that it puddles
or runs. Do not apply conditioner
to Bituthene membrane.

Allow Bituthene System 4000
Surface Conditioner to dry one
hour or until substrate returns to
its original color. At low
temperatures or in high humidity
conditions, dry time may be longer.

Bituthene System 4000 Surface
Conditioner is clear when dry and
may be slightly tacky. In general,
conditioning should be limited to
what can be covered within 24 hours.
In situations where long dry times
may prevail, substrates may be
conditioned in advance. Substrates
should be reconditioned if
significant dirt or dust accumulates.

Before surface conditioner dries,
tools should be cleaned with water.
After surface conditioner dries, tools
should be cleaned with mineral spirits.
Mineral spirits is a combustible
liquid which should be used only in
accordance with manufacturer’s
recommendations. Do not use
solvents to clean hands or skin.



Corner Details

The treatment of corners varies
depending on the location of the
corner. For detailed information on
Bituthene Liquid Membrane, see
separate product information sheet.

e At wall to footing inside corners —
Option 1:
Apply membrane to within
25 mm (1 in.) of base of wall.
Treat the inside corner by
installing a 20 mm (% in.) fillet
of Bituthene Liquid Membrane.
Extend Bituthene Liquid
Membrane at least 65 mm
(2% in.) onto footing, and
65 mm (2'% in.) onto wall
membrane.
Option 2:
Treat the inside corner by
installing a 20 mm (% in.) fillet
of Bituthene Liquid Membrane.
Apply 300 mm (12 in.) wide
strip of sheet membrane
centered over fillet. Apply wall
membrane over inside corner
and extend 150 mm (6 in.) onto
footing. Apply 25 mm (1 in.)
wide troweling of Bituthene
Liquid Membrane over all
terminations and seams within
300 mm (12 in.) of corner.

e At footings where the elevation
of the floor slab is 150 mm
(6 in.) or more above the
footing, treat the inside corner
either by the above two
methods or terminate the
membrane at the base of the
wall. Seal the termination with
Bituthene Liquid Membrane.

Joints

Properly seal all joints with
waterstop, joint filler and sealant
as required. Bituthene membranes
are not intended to function as the
primary joint seal. Allow sealants
to fully cure. Pre-strip all slab and
wall cracks over 1.5 mm (%16 in.)
wide and all construction and
control joints with 230 mm (9 in.)
wide sheet membrane strip.

Application on Horizontal
Surfaces

(Note: Preprufe® pre-applied
membranes are strongly
recommended for below slab or
for any application where the
membrane is applied before
concreting. See Preprufe product
information sheets.)

Apply membrane from the low
point to the high point so that laps
shed water. Overlap all seams at
least 50 mm (2 in.). Stagger all end
laps. Roll the entire membrane
firmly and completely as soon as
possible. Use a linoleum roller or
standard water-filled garden roller
less than 760 mm (30 in.) wide,
weighing a minimum of 34 kg

(75 1bs) when filled. Cover the
face of the roller with a resilient
material such as a 13 mm (%2 in.)
plastic foam or two wraps of
indoor-outdoor carpet to allow
the membrane to fully contact the
primed substrate. Seal all T-joints
and membrane terminations with
Bituthene Liquid Membrane at the
end of the day.

Protrusions and Drains

Apply membrane to within 25 mm
(1 in.) of the base of the protrusion.
Apply Bituthene Liquid Membrane
2.5 mm (0.1 in.) thick around
protrusion. Bituthene Liquid
Membrane should extend over the
membrane a minimum of 65 mm
(2% in.) and up the penetration to
just below the finished height of
the wearing course.

Vertical Surfaces

Apply membrane in lengths up to
2.5 m (8 ft). Overlap all seams at
least 50 mm (2 in.). On higher
walls apply membrane in two or
more sections with the upper
overlapping the lower by at least
50 mm (2 in.). Roll all membrane
with a hand roller.

Terminate the membrane at grade
level. Press the membrane firmly
to the wall with the butt end of a

hardwood tool such as a hammer
handle or secure into a reglet.
Failure to use heavy pressure at
terminations can result in a poor
seal. A termination bar may be
used to ensure a tight seal.
Terminate the membrane at the
base of the wall if the bottom of
the interior floor slab is at least
150 mm (6 in.) above the footing.
Otherwise, use appropriate inside
corner detail where the wall and
footing meet.

Membrane Repairs

Patch tears and inadequately
lapped seams with membrane.
Clean membrane with a damp
cloth and dry. Slit fishmouths and
repair with a patch extending
150 mm (6 in.) in all directions
from the slit and seal edges of the
patch with Bituthene Liquid
Membrane. Inspect the membrane
thoroughly before covering and
make any repairs.

Drainage

Hydroduct® drainage composites
are recommended for both active
drainage and protection of the
membrane. See Hydroduct
product information sheets.

Protection of Membrane
Protect Bituthene membranes to
avoid damage from other trades,
construction materials or backfill.
Place protection immediately in
temperatures above 25°C (77°F)
to avoid potential for blisters.

e On vertical applications, use
Hydroduct 220 Drainage
Composite. Adhere Hydroduct
220 Drainage Composite to
membrane with Hydroduct
Tape. Alternative methods of
protection are to use 25 mm
(1 in.) expanded polystyrene or
6 mm (V4 in.) extruded
polystyrene that has a minimum
compressive strength of
55 kN/m? (8 Ibs/in.2). Such
alternatives do not provide
positive drainage to the system.



If 6 mm (V4 in.) extruded
polystyrene protection board is
used, backfill should not contain
sharp rock or aggregate over

50 mm (2 in.) in diameter. Adhere
polystyrene protection board
with Bituthene® Protection Board
Adhesive or Hydroduct Tape.

e In mud slab waterproofing, or
other applications where positive
drainage is not desired and
where reinforced concrete slabs
are placed over the membrane, the
use of 6 mm (%4 in.) hardboard
or 2 layers of 3 mm (Y% in.)
hardboard is recommended.

Insulation

Always apply Bituthene membrane
directly to primed or conditioned
structural substrates. Insulation, if
used, must be applied over the
membrane. Do not apply Bituthene
membranes over lightweight
insulating concrete.

Backfill

Place backfill as soon as possible.
Use care during backfill operation
to avoid damage to the
waterproofing system. Follow
generally accepted practices for
backfilling and compaction.
Backfill should be added and
compacted in 150 mm (6 in.) to

300 mm (12 in.) lifts.

For areas which cannot be fully
compacted, a termination bar is
recommended across the top
termination of the membrane.

Placing Steel

When placing steel over properly
protected membrane, use concrete
bar supports (dobies) or chairs
with plastic tips or rolled feet to
prevent damage from sharp edges.
Use special care when using wire
mesh, especially if the mesh is
curled.

Approvals

e City of Los Angeles Research
Report RR 24386

e U.S. Department of Housing
and Urban Development (HUD)
HUD Materials Release 628E

Warranty

Five year material warranties
covering Bituthene and Hydroduct
products are available upon
request. Contact your Grace sales
representative for details.

Technical Services

Support is provided by full time,
technically trained Grace
representatives and technical
service personnel, backed by a
central research and development
staff.

System 4000 Surface

Conditioner Sprayer

The Bituthene System 4000 Surface
Conditioner Sprayer is a professional grade,
polyethylene, pump-type, compressed air
sprayer with a brass fan tip nozzle. It has a

7.6 L (2 gal) capacity. The nozzle orifice and
spray pattern have been specifically engineered
for the optimum application of Bituthene
System 4000 Surface Conditioner.

Hold nozzle 450 mm (18 in.) from substrate
and squeeze handle to spray. Spray in a

sweeping motion until substrate is uniformly

covered.

Sprayer should not be used to store Bituthene

Sprayer should be repressurized by pumping as
needed. For best results, sprayer should be
maintained at high pressure during spraying.

To release pressure, invert the sprayer and
spray until all compressed air is released.

Maintenance

The Bituthene System 4000 Surface
Conditioner Sprayer should perform without
trouble for an extended period if maintained

properly.

System 4000 Surface Conditioner. The sprayer
should be flushed with clean water immediately
after spraying. For breaks in the spray
operation of one hour or less, invert the
sprayer and squeeze the spray handle until only
air comes from the nozzle. This will avoid

clogging.
Should the sprayer need repairs or parts, call

the maintenance telephone number on the
sprayer tank (800-323-0620).




Equipment by Others:

Physical Properties for Bituthene 4000 Membrane

Soft broom, utility knife, brush or roller for priming

Property Typical Value Test Method

Color Dark gray-black

Thickness 1.5 mm (Y16 in.) nominal ASTM D3767 — Method A
Flexibility, 180° bend over 25 mm Unaffected ASTM D1970

(1 in.) mandrel at -32°C (-25°F)

Tensile Strength, Membrane, Die C 2240 kPa (325 lbs/in.2) minimum ASTM D412 Modified!
Tensile Strength, Film 34.5 MPa (5,000 Ibs/in.2) minimum | ASTM D882 Modified!
Elongation, Ultimate Failure 300% minimum ASTM D412 Modified!
of Rubberized Asphalt

Crack Cycling at -32°C (-25°F), 100 Cycles | Unaffected ASTM C836

Lap Adhesion at Minimum 880 N/m (5 lbs/in.) ASTM D1876 Modified?

Application Temperature

Peel Strength

1576 N/m (9 lbs/in.)

ASTM D903 Modified?

Puncture Resistance, Membrane

222 N (50 Ibs) minimum

ASTM E154

Resistance to Hydrostatic Head

70 m (210 ft) of water

ASTM D5385

Permeance

2.9 ng/m?sPa (0.05 perms) maximum

ASTM E96, Section 12 — Water Method

Water Absorption

0.1% maximum

ASTM D570

Footnotes:
1. The test is run at a rate of 50 mm (2 in.) per minute.

2. The test is conducted 15 minutes after the lap is formed and run at a rate of 50 mm (2 in.) per minute at 5°C (40°F).
3. The 180° peel strength is run at a rate of 300 mm (12 in.) per minute.



Physical Properties for System 4000 Surface Conditioner

Property Typical Value

Solvent Type Water

Flash Point >60°C (>140°F)
VOC* Content 125 g/l

Application Temperature -4°C (25°F) and above
Freeze Thaw Stability 5 cycles (minimum)
Freezing Point (as packaged) -10°C (14°F)

Dry Time (hours) 1 hour**

B3

Volatile Organic Compound
** Dry time will vary with weather conditions

For Technical Assistance call toll free at 866-333-3SBM (3726).

W%b Visit our web site at www.graceconstruction.com {3 printed on recycled paper

W. R. Grace & Co.-Conn. 62 Whittemore Avenue Cambridge, MA 02140

Bituthene, Preprufe and Hydroduct are registered trademarks of W. R. Grace & Co.-Conn.

We hope the information here will be helpful. It is based on data and knowledge considered to be true and accurate and is offered for the users’ consideration, investigation
and verification, but we do not warrant the results to be obtained. Please read all statements, recommendations or suggestions in conjunction with our condmons of sale,
which apply to all goods supplied by us. No statement, recommendation or suggestion is intended for any use which would infringe any patent or copyright.
W. R. Grace & Co.-Conn., 62 Whittemore Avenue, Cambrldge MA 02140. In Canada, Grace Canada, Inc., 294 Clements Road, West, Ajax, Ontario, Canada L1S 3Cé.

These products may be covered by patents or patents pending. ~ Copyright 2003. W. R. Grace & Co.-Conn. ~ BIT-220A  Printed in USA ~ 1/03  FA/GPS/2.5M

GRACE
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GENERAL NOTES: ABBREVIATIONS:

1. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS. USE CALCULATED DIMENSIONS ONLY. A.B. ANCHOR BOLT
ABV, ABOVE

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PROTECTION FOR THE GENERAL PUBLIC AND A/C AIR CONDITIONING
CONSTRUCTION WORKERS IN AND AROUND THE CONSTRUCTION AREA, AND FOR THE AC.T. ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE
ADJACENT PROPERTY AND PERSONS. ADEQUATE BARRIERS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO AFF. ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
EXERCISE CONTROL OF SAFE INGRESS AND EGRESS OF THE PREMISES. FIRE EXITS ALT. ALTERNATE
SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES, AND AT NO TIME BE BLOCKED. THE CONTRACTOR ALUM., ALUMINUM
SHALL BARRICADE ALL UNSAFE OR INJURIOUS CONDITIONS. ARCH. ARCHITECT
e AT
3. ALL EXISTING CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROTECTED BY THE
CONTRACTOR DURING THE ENTIRE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK. AREAS DISTURBED OR BD. BOARD
DAMAGED BY THE CONTRACTORS SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED BY THE CONTRACTOR BIT. BITUMINOUS
AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER. BLDG. BUILDING
BLK. BLOCK
4, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DAILY CLEAN UP OF CONSTRUCTION BLKG. BLOCKING
DEBRIS. ALL UNUSED MATERIALS AND DEBRIS SHALL BE LEGALLY DISPOSED OF, AWAY B.O. BOTTOM OF
FROM THE PREMISES. NO ON-SITE STORAGE OR BURIAL OF DEBRIS SHALL BE ALLOWED. B.UR. BUILT-UP ROOFING
5. NOT USED CAB. CABINET
C.B. CATCH BASIN
6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY THE EXISTING CONDITIONS AT THE SITE CEM. CEMENT
AGAINST THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, AND INFORM THE ARCHITECT OF ANY C.d. CONTROL JOINT
DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. 7 CENTER LINE
CLG. CEILING
7. ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED ON THESE DRAWINGS, OF EXISTING CONDITIONS, ARE CLOS. CLOSET
APPROXIMATE AND SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED TO THE CONTRACTOR’S SATISFACTION PRIOR CMU. CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. c.O. CLEAN OUT
COL. COLUMN
8. NOT USED COL. DIM. COLUMN DIMENSION
COMP. FL. COMPOSITION FLOORING
9. WORK NOT INDICATED ON A PART OF THE DRAWINGS, BUT REASONABLY IMPLIED TO BE CINC. CONCRETE
SIMILAR TO THAT SHOWN AT CORRESPONDING PLACES, SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE CONT. CONTINUOUS
CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER. CPT. CARPET
CRS. COURSE(S)
10. MINOR DETAILS OR INCIDENTAL ITEMS NOT USUALLY SHOWN OR SPECIFIED, BUT C.T. CERAMIC TILE
NECESSARY FOR A PROPER AND COMPLETE INSTALLATION OF ANY PART OF THE WORK
SHALL BE INCLUDED AS REQUIRED, AS IF THEY WERE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. DBL. DOUBLE
DEPT. DEPARTMENT
11, ALL ITEMS LABELED ‘EXISTING* ARE EXISTING “TO REMAIN’, UNLESS OTHERWISE DET. DETAIL
INDICATED. ITEMS NOT LABELED “EXISTING’ ARE TO BE PROVIDED. THE TERM DF. DRINKING FOUNTAIN
*PROVIDE’ SHALL MEAN PROVIDE AND INSTALL, AS IT IS USED THROUGHOUT THE NOTES DIM. DIMENSION
ON THE DRAWINGS AND IN THE SPECIFICATIONS. DISP. DISPENSER
DN, DOWN
12. DETAILS AND SECTIONS ON THE DRAWINGS ARE SHOWN AT SPECIFIC LOCATIONS, AND D.S. DOWNSPOUT
ARE INTENDED TO SHOW GENERAL REQUIREMENTS THROUGHOUT. DETAILS NOTED AS DWG. DRAWING
*TYPICAL” IMPLY ALL CONDITIONS ARE TO BE TREATED SIMILARLY.
EA. EACH
13, ALL TIME-RATED CONSTRUCTION SHALL MEET THE FIRE-RESISTIVE RATINGS AND EF. EXHAUST FAN
OTHER REQUIREMENTS OF LOCAL LAWS, ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS AND AUTHORITIES EIF.S. EXTERIOR INSULATION
HAVING JURISDICTION. FINISHING SYSTEM
EL. ELEVATION
14, ALL PIPE SPACES AND DUCT SPACES SHALL BE ENCLOSED AND FIRE-STOPPED BY A ELEC. ELECTRIC
PARTITION OF THE REQUIRED RATING. ELEV. ELEVATOR
EQUIP. EQUIPMENT
15. NOT USED EW.C. ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
EXIST. EXISTING
16. PRIOR TO THE START OF THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE EXP. JT.  EXPANSION JOINT
SEQUENCE OF THE WORK AND SCHEDULE FOR ALL WORK WITH THE OWNER. CONTRACTOR
SHALL MEET WITH WITH THE OWNER PRIOR TO THE START OF THE WORK TO DETERMINE FBC. FIRE BLANKET CABINET
ANY AND ALL ITEMS FOR SALVAGE. F.D. FLOOR DRAIN
FDN. FOUNDATION
17. NOT USED. FEC. FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FHC. FIRE HOSE CABINET
18, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER, THE FIN. FINISH
DISCONNECT OF ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. FIXT. FIXTURE
FL. FLOOR
19. ALL INFORMATION FOR ALL TRADES CONTAINED WITHIN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS FOOT'G. FOOTING
SHALL BE USED, TOGETHER AND IN CONCERT WITH ONE ANOTHER, AS A WHOLE BODY OF
INFORMATION FOR THE PROJECT. NO CONTRACTOR NOR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL BE GA. GAUGE
RELIEVED OF THE RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE ALL ITEMS REQUIRED BY THE GALV. GAL VANIZED
INFORMATION AND DESIGN INTENT INDICATED AND IMPLIED BY THE DOCUMENTS, G.C. GENERAL CONTRACTOR
REGARDLESS OF THE LOCATION OF THIS INFORMATION. GED. GEODETIC
GL. GLASS
20. ALL ELECTRICAL OUTLETS, PLUMBING FIXTURES, MECHANICAL GRILLES, ETC. SHOWN GYP. BD. GYPSUM BOARD
ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE INDICATED TO SET THE GENERAL LOCATION FOR
EACH COMPONENT. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND H. HEIGHT
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR THE COMPLETE LAYOUT OF EACH RESPECTIVE ITEM, HDCP HANDICAPPED
HMTL. HOLLOW METAL
21. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT REFLECTED CEILING COORDINATION PLANS FOR ALL HORIZ. HORIZONTAL
SPACES. PLANS SHALL INDICATE CEILING GRID AND MATERIALS, DIFFUSERS, ELECTRICAL H.P. HIGH POINT
FIXTURES, SPRINKLERS, ETC. NO RELATED WORK SHALL PROCEED UNTIL SAID PLANS ARE HR. HOUR
APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT. HR. HANDRAIL
HTR. HEATER
22, NOT USED. HW. HOT WATER

23, ALL NEW PIPING AND ELECTRICAL CONDUITS SHALL BE CONCEALED WITHIN NEW
CONSTRUCTION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

24, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ENCLOSURES NECESSARY TO FURR IN
PIPES AND CHASES OR TO CONTINUE THE NORMAL LINE OF WALLS AND PARTITIONS.

25. PARTITIONS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS OVER ALL BUILT-IN EQUIPMENT WHERE SHOWN ON
PLANS AND DETAILS. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL NECESSARY CONSTRUCTION TO
SUPPORT THESE PARTITIONS.

26, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH, REPAIR AND FINISH ALL CUTTING BY THE
SUBCONTRACTORS.

27. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY SHORING AND BRACING TO
SUPPORT EXISTING CONSTRUCTION UNTIL PERMANENT SUPPORT IS ERECTED. CONTRACTOR
SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY MEASURES TO PREVENT COLLAPSE OF WALLS, SLABS, ETC.

28, NOT USED.

29, ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE BLOCK WALLS TO BE RUNNING BOND, UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

30. ALL INTERIOR SURFACES (NEW OR EXISTING> SHALL BE FIELD PAINTED, EXCEPT
COLOR COORDINATED FACTORY FINISHES, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

31, FIRE AREAS SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM EACH OTHER VERTICALLY AND HORIZONTALLY
BY FIRE BARRIER ASSEMBLIES HAVING A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING AS PER NEW YORK
CITY BUILDING CODE ‘SECTION BC 706 FIRE BARRIERS’ FOR OCCUPANCY GROUPS B
(BUSINESS)>, M (MERCANTILE>, AND U CUTILITY AND MISCELLANEOUS).
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NOTES:

—_

ALL BATHROOMS, KITCHENS & KITCHENETTES WITHIN ALL DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE
HANDICAPPED ADAPTABLE.

2. ALL TOILETS & PANTRIES IN COMMERCIAL & RECREATION SPACES TO BE HANDICAPPED
ACCESSIBLE.

3. MINIMUM SIZE ADAPTABLE KITCHEN OR KITCHENETTE AS PER NYC B.C. CHAPTER 11,
SECTION 1107.

4, MINIMUM SIZE ADAPTABLE BATHROOM AS PER NYC B.C. CHAPTER 11, SECTION 1107.

S. ALL HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE DOORS SHOWN ON PLANS TO HAVE A MINIMUM OF 32
(2’-10" WIDTH> CLEARANCE & TO HAVE HARDWARE AND SADDLES COMPLYING WITH (ANSI
A117.1>, (SEE HANDICAPPED DETAILS & NOTES).

6. ALL NON FIRE RATED DOORS TO BE SOLID CORE.

7. ALL FIREPROOF SELF-CLOSING DOORS “FPSC” TO BE 1¥%Hr. OR %Hr. FIRE RATED AS
PER TABLE 7153, SEE DOOR SCHEDULE.

8. ENCLOSURE OF VERTICAL EXITS, EXIT PASSAGEWAYS, HOISTWAYS AND SHAFTS TO BE
2Hr. FIRE RATED AS PER 2008 NYC BUILDING CODE.

9. FLOOR CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING BEAMS TO BE 1%Hr. FIRE RATED AS PER 2008 NYC

BUILDING CODE.
10. COLUMNS AND GIRDERS TO BE 2Hr. FIRE RATED AS PER 2008 NYC BUILDING CODE.
11, ALL BATHROOMS TO BE MECHANICALLY VENTED BY AN EXHAUST SYSTEM HAVING A
MINIMUM OF 30cfm.

12. ALL BATHROOM DOORS TO BE %’ UNDERCUT FOR AIR INGRESS.

13. ALL KITCHENETTE FLOOR AREAS TO BE 79 Sqg. Ft. MAXIMUM.

14, ALL KITCHENETTES TO BE MECHANICALLY VENTED BY AN EXHAUST SYSTEM HAVING A
MINIMUM. OF 120cfm.

DOB APPLICATIONS FILING NOTES:

ARCHITECTURAL WORK FILED UNDER NB APPLICATION # 321042331
STRUCTURAL WORK FILED UNDER SEPARATE APPLICATION.

SUPPORT OF EXCAVATION FILED UNDER SEPARATE APPLICATION.
PLUMBING & MECHANICAL SYSTEMS FILED UNDER SEPARATE APPLICATION.
SPRINKLER & STANDPIPE FILED UNDER SEPARATE APPLICATION.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM FILED UNDER SEPARATE APPLICATION.

BOILER FILED UNDER SEPARATE APPLICATION.

BUILDERS PAVEMENT PLAN <(BPP> FILED UNDER APPLICATION# 321104933
FIRE PROTECTION PLAN (FPP> FILED UNDER SEPARATE APPLICATION.

W O NOU DD

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS (TR-1):

¢ MASONRY BC 17045

e CURTAIN WALLS, AND VENEERS BC 1704.10
e FIRESTOP, DRAFTSTOP AND FIREBLOCK SYSTEMS BC
1704.25

e FRAME INSPECTION BC109.3.3

e ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONS TR8 BC 10935
e FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED CONSTRUCTION BC 10934

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS (TR-8):

e PROTECTION OF FOUNDATION 1A1, IIA1
e INSULATION PLACEMENT AND R VALUES IAe, IIA2
e FENESTRATION THERMAL VALUES AND RATINGS IA3,
e FENESTRATION RATINGS FOR AIR LEAKAGE 1A4,
e FENESTRATION AREAS IAS, IIAS

e AIR SEALING AND INSULATION - VISUAL IA6,
e PROJECTION FACTORS IIA7

IIA3
11A4

I1A6

KEY PLAN

BLOCK: 2319 LOT: 60

1 15/08/03 | ISSUED TO D.0.B.
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AREA CHART -200 EAST135TH STREET - 2015/08/03 ZONING ANALYSI S K EY PI_AN
Deductions Efficiency = | Residential Units
F Total Gross Floor| Percentage | Commercial Floor|  Parking Floor STAIR QH : - Total Commercial | Residential |TOTAL Met for Sellable Sellable Uni ADDRESS: 200 EAST 135TH STREET, BRONX, NY, 10451
oor Area of floor below Area Area | GREATER THAN| COMPEEU | ocanical [ WM | pensity in | Recreation | Bicyele | pegicrions | Net for FAR | Net for FAR | FAR AeaiGoss | Aea [ A | B |c|o|E|F|e|H|u|k|L|m|[n]|o|p|lal|RrR|s]|T|u|lv|w]|x]|y][" )
30" @k | 0T oM | corridor oom i FA Block: 2319
Lot(s): 60
Cellar 10,248.00 10.248.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 : — _
1st 14,243.00 5.911.00 30.67 508.00 34.20 597.00 892.00 | 257200 | 463387 [ 591100 3.696.13 9.609.13 0% 0.00 0 Zoning District(s): M1-3/R-8 MX-1 SPECIAL DISTRICT
2 31,790.00 31,790.00 31.790.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00 0 - :
3 17.702.00 30.67 12.00 263.00 3,376.00 3,681.67 14.020.33 | 14.020.33 67% 11,854.00] 815| &75| 675] 575 672| 575 575 575 781| 781| 576| 77| 541] 595 595| 562| 583| 575| 851 19 Zoning Map: BA
4 17,702.00 30.67 12.00 315.00 35767 17.344.33 | 17.344.33 83% 14.776.00] 815| 575| 675] 575 572 575 575] 575 781| 781| 576| 577 518] 739 544 796| 796| 544| 740 538| 583| 575 851| 561 4 Total Lot Area 48 976 SF
5 17.702.00 30.67 12.00 315.00 35767 1734433 | 17.344.33 83% 14.776.00] 815| 575| 575] 575 &72| &75| 575] 575 781| 7ei| 576| 577 518] 739 544| 796| 796| 544| 740 538| 583| 575 851| 561 24 '
6 17,702.00 30.67 12.00 315.00 35767 17.344.33 | 17,344.33 83% 14.776.00] 815| 575| 575] 575 &72| 575 575] 575 781| 781| 576| 577 518] 739 544 796| 796| 544| 740 538| 583| 575 851| 561 24 Inclusionary Housing No
7 17,702.00 30.67 12.00 315.00 35767 1734433 | 17.344.33 83% 14.776.00| 815 575 675] 575| 572| 575| &75| 575 781| 7si| 576| 577| 518| 739| 544 796 796] 544] 740| 538 583| 575| 851| 561] 24
8 17,702.00 30.67 12.00 315.00 35767 1734433 | 17.344.33 83% 14.776.00| 815 575 675] 575] &572| 575 575 575 781| 7s1| 576| 577| 518 739| 544 796 796] 544] 740] 538 583| 575 851| 561] 24 Flood Zone Zone X
9 17,702.00 30.67 12.00 315.00 35767 17.344.33 | 17.344.33 83% 14.776.00] 815 575 575] 575] &572| 575 575 575 7e1| 781| 576| 577| 518 739| 544 796 796] 544| 740] 538 583[ 575 851| 561] 24 . . : 0. : e
10 17,702.00 30,67 12.00 315.00 35767 1734433 | 17.344.33 83% 14.776.00] 81| &75| 675 674 &72| &7a| &75| 575 761| 781| 76| 577| 51| 739| 544| 796 796| 544| 740| 538| 583 76| 851| 561 24 Environmental Designation | ZR 123-32: Environmental Conditions
11 17,702.00 30.67 12.00 234.00 276.67 1742533 | 1742533 83% 14.776.00] 815| 575| 675] 575 572 575 575] 575 781 781| 576| 577 518] 739 544 796| 796| 544| 740 538| 583| 575 851| 561 Community District Bronx 1
12 15,915.00 30.67 12.00 315.00 35767 15.567.33 | 15557.33 86% 13,683.00] 815| 575| 575] 575 &72| &75| 575| 575 781| 781| 576| 77| 518] 739 797 797 733| 538| 583| 575| 851 2
13 15,760.00 30.67 12.00 315.00 35767 1540233 | 1540233 86% 13.5622.00] 815| 575| 575] 575 572 575 575] 575 781 v8i| 57e| 577 518] 732| 720 720 733| 538| 583| 575| 851 2 . : . . :
14 15,760.00 3067 12.00 23400 276 67 15.483.33 | 15483.33 86% 13.522.00] 815| &75| 675 675 572| 675] 675 575 781| 781| 576 677 518] 732| 720 720 733| 538| 583| 675 851 21 Applicable ZR Section Item Required/Permitted Proposed Compliance
15 15,760.00 30.67 12.00 287.00 329.67 1543033 | 15430.33 86% 13.522.00] 815 575 675] &75] 572 575 &75| 575 78i| 7si| 576| 577| 518 732| 720[ 720 733| 538| 583| 575| 851 2
16 15.760.00 30.67 12.00 287.00 329.67 1543033 | 15430.33 86% 13.622.00| 815 575 675] &75] 572 575] 575 575 781| 7s1| 576| 577| 518 732| 720[ 720 733| 538| 583| 575| 851 21 Use Regulations
17 15,760.00 30.67 12.00 234.00 276.67 15483.33 | 15483.33 86% 13.5622.00] 815 575 675] &75] 572 575 575 575 781| 781| 576| 577| 518 732| 720[ 720 733| 538| 583| 575| 851 2
18 15,760.00 30.67 12.00 287.00 329.67 1543033 | 15430.33 86% 13,622.00] 815| 675| 675] 575 572 &75| 575] 575 781 78i| 576| 577 518] 732| 720 720 733| 538| 583| 575| 851 2 123-20 Special Use Regulations all uses permitted in the designated Residence district and all Complies
19 15,760.00 30.67 12.00 287.00 329.67 1543033 | 1543033 86% 13,622.00] 815 675| 675] 575 572| 575 575] 575 781 78i| 576| 577 518] 732| 720 720 733| 538| 583| 575| 851 2 Hct T e W <l
20 15,760.00 30,67 12.00 234.00 276.67 1548333 | 1548333 86% 13.522.00] 815 575 675] 675 &72| &75| 675 676] 78] 781| 576 577] 518 732] 720 720 733| 538| 583| &75| 851 2 USES permilled i the 1Ste
21 16,010.00 30.67 12.00 287.00 329.67 1568033 1568033 86% 13.772.00] 815] &75| 575] 575 572] &75] 575] 575 781] 781 576] 577 518] 732] 845] 845 733] 538] 583] 575] 851 7 22-00 General Provisions, Uses Permitted UG 1-4 UG2& UGB Complies
22 12,307.00 79.99% 30.67 12.00 233.00 275 67 12.531.33 | 12531.33 84% 10.743.00 710] 575 &75] &72| 575 575 710 569 577 518] 732] 816 816 733] 538] 583] 569 17] — —— - BLOCK: 2319 LOT:. 60
23 10,192.00 79.58% 3067 12.00 21940 262.07 9.929.93 9.929.93 82% 8.361.00 736] 575 672] 575 736 600] 518 732 720] 720 733| 538| 606 13 42-00 General Provisions, Uses Permitted UG 4-14,1617 UG2& UG 6 Complies
24 8,152.00 79.98% 30.67 12.00 115.00 340.00 497 67 7,654.33 7.654.33 83% 6.734.00 869 572 869 742| 737 720] 720 733| 772 9
25 6,459.00 79.23% 30.67 12.00 56.00 251.00 | 1.165.00 1.516.67 4.942.33 4942 33 56% 3,636.00 875 572| 875 657 657 5 Environmental Conditions
Roof 907.00 30.67 668.00 698.67 208.33 208.33 - — - - — - - - -
123-20 Environmental Conditions In Special Mixed Use Districts, all new dwelling units shall Provided Complies
Total Gross Area Above Grade 401,873.00 5,911.00 31,790.00 766.75 784.00 612860 | 1.265.00 | 591.00 | 543300 | 2572.00 | 49,330.35 5911.00]  346,631.65  352,542.65) be provided with a minimum 35dB(A) of window wall attenuation to
Total Gross Area Incl. Cellar 412,121.00 5,911.00 31,790.00 766.75 78400 | 612860 | 1,26500 | 591.00 | 5433.00 | 2,572.00 | 59,578.35 [ 5.911.00 | 346,631.65 | 352,542.65 72% 295 167.00 65| maintain an interior noise level of 45dB(A) or less, with windows
closed, and shall provide an alternate means of ventilation.
TOTAL AREA LOT 48,976.00 SF. UNITS
1 BDRM + H.0. 38 UNITS 8%
— . GRS — Bulk Regulations - RESIDENTIAL BUILDING
2 BDRME 134 UNITS 29% 123-61 General Provisons In Special Mixed Use Districts the bulk regulation set forth in Article Complies
MAXIMUM PERMITTED RESIDENTIAL FAR WITHIN 100 FT OF AWIDE ST. 7.20 FAR TOTAL 455 UNITS 100% ||] Chapter 3 shall app'y to all residential usesina bLJlIdlng or other
structure , and the bulk regulations set forth in article IV, Chapter 3,
TOTAL MAXIMUM PERMITTED RESIDENTIAL ZONING FLOOR ARE FOR ENTIRE SITE 352 627 SF . o uh
shall apply to all commercial and community facility uses, except
PROPOSED GROSS RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA (INCLUDING PARKING) 401873.00 SF as set forth in Sections 123-60 through 123-66
PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL NET FLOOR AREA FOR FAR 34863165 SF 62-30/62-327 Maximum floor area ratio for a mixed use The maximum floor area ratio for zoning lots containing a mixed see 123-64 below
POPDSED RESIDENTIAL FAR 7.08 building in a Special Mixed Use District use building in a Special Mixed Use District shall be in accordance
with the provisions of Section 123-84 (Maximum Floor Area Ratio
PROPOSED GROSS COMMERCIAL FLOOR AREA 5911.00 SF . B e
and Lot Coverage Requirements for Mixed Use Buildings).
PROPCSED COMMERCIAL NET FLOOR AREAFOR FAR 5811.00 SF
POPDSED COMMERCIAL FAR 0.12 12364 (a)(1) Maximum Floor Area Ration and Lot Coverage  |FAR for Commercial uses shall be the applicable maximum floor  |see 43-12 below
Requirements for Zoning Lots Containg Mixed  |area ratio permitted for manufacturing or commerical uses under
PROPOSED TOTAL GROSS FLOORAREA INCLUDING CELLAR 412121.00| SF T e . " o .
Use Buildings the provisions of section 43-12, in accordance with the designated
PROPOSED TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA ABOVE GRADE 401873.00|SF - -
M1 district
PROPOSED TOTAL ZONING FLOOR AREA 352642.65|SF
PROPOSED TOTAL FAR : 7.20 43-12 Maximum Commercial FAR In M1-3 districts the FAR for commercail usesis 5.00 Proposed Commercial Floor Area Ratio: 0.12 complies
UNDERBUILT BY 84.55|SF
123-64 (a)(3) Maximum Floor Area Ration and Lot Coverage  |Where the Residence District designation is an R8 district, the see 123-63 below
P A S A Requirements for Zoning Lots Containgn Mixed |maximum floor area ratio for residential uses shall be the
TOTAL SPOTS REQUIRED *40% 186 othie = . . . .
Use Buildings applicable maximum FAR permitted underthe provisions of
TOTAL SPOTS PROVIDED 206] section 123-63
12363 Maximum FAR for Zoning lots containing only the maximum FAR for the applicable residence district in Section |See 23-145 below
Residential Buildings in R8 districts. 23-145 shall apply
23-145 Maximum Residential FAR Maximum Floor area Ratio in R8 zone on a wide street= 7.20 Proposed Residential Floor Area Ratio: 7.09 (135th streetisawide [complies
street)
123-64 (a)(4) Maximum Floor Area Ration and Lot Coverage  |The maximum total FAR in a mixed use building shall be the Proposed total FAR = 7.20 complies
Requirements for Zoning Lots Containgn Mixed |maximum floor area pemmitted for either the commercial or
I:I Click blue box on map to view sketch map of propoesed map change . Use Buildings residential use as set forth in this section, whichever permits the
> e/ ) greatest amount of floor area. Maximum total FAR = 7.20
' : i 123-64 (b) Lot Coverage Requirements for Zoning Lots Lot coverage shall not apply.
£itp ZONING MAP Containgn Mixed Use Buildings
t THE NEW YORK CITY PLANNING CCMMISSION
(L 62-331/123-652 Special yard regulations for mxed use buildings [No Front yards or side yards are requried in Special Mixed Use
Major Zoning Classifications: " - . ; 5 .
e el S T .Dlstnc‘fs. However, if any open area extending along ahs[de lot line 1 15,/08/03 | 1SSUED TO D.O.B.
is provided at any level, such open area shall have a minimum
width of eight feet. For a residential portion of a mixed use buildng,
the required rear yard shall be provided at the floor level of the issue| rev date description
b lowest story containing dwelling units.
e
é T 23-47 Minimum Required Rear Yards Residential 30 30 complies ISSU ES/R FVISIONS
T —— 12366/ 123-662 (a)(1) Height and Setback Regulations Max Base Height = 850" Proposed building height = 250'-0" each floor above 210 ft isless complies
In Special Mixed Use districts with R Maximum Building Height = 210-0" than 80% of the floor below
designations However a building may exceed such maximum building height by MEP ENGINEER:
four stories or 40 feet, whichever is less, provided that the gross TSF ENGINEERING, P.C.
Erroctive D - Rezori area of each story located above the maximum building height 200 PARK AVENUE SOUTH, SUITE 916
*fit'xi 7(“5’\t:e(sﬁ)‘ om ff°”'”9' does not exceed 80 % of the gross area of the story below. NEW YORK, NY 10003.
L& 26 20 €15 23-22 Maximum Number of Dwelling Units Permitted Zoning Floor Area/740 = (lot area) 48976 sfx 72 far = |462 Complies (212) 253 7303 (TEL) — (212) 253 6512 (FAX)
352,627 f - 5,911 sf (commerical area) = 346,716/740 = 468 units
Special Requirements: 23-40 Yard Regulations
' el 23-44 (a) Permitted Obstructionsin Required Yards Balconies WEU)(ELUE% g“%EESRbCIATES
s e 23-132 Balconiesin R8 district Balconies may project up to 71t into required rear yard. Balconies project 5'-0" on 7th and 8th floor into rear yard setback. complies
ik d . : 12 WEST 32ND STREET, 8TH FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10001
Bilht wh 23-60 Height and Setback Regulations
3 Y 23-62 Permitted Obstructions The following shall not be considered obstructions and may thus  |Proposed stair and elevator bulkhead are complying. Complies TEL: (21 2) 643 1500
- [ penetrate a maximum height limit or front or rear sky exposure FAX: (21 2) 643 2277
planes: www.nwexler.com
(c) Chimneys or flues, with a total width not exceeding 10% of the
N aggregate width of street walls of a building at any given level INTERIOR DESIGNER:
O Cz> (e) Elevator or stair bulkheads, each having an aggregate width of DURUKAN DESIGN
ot o ,g,i street walls equal to not more than 30 feet. However, the product, 16 WEST 37TH STREET, 3RD FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10018
3b | 3d Bl in square feet, of the aggregate width of street walls of such TEL:  (212) 596 4041
5c | 6a | 6c (o) obstructions facing each street frontage, timestheir average FAX: (21 2) 596 4042
(V) height, in feet, shall not exceed a figure equal to four times the email: info@durakandesign.com
5d | 6b | 6d : . g - - :
e width, in feet, of the street wall of the building facing such frontage.
'I (f) Elevator shafts, portion of which provide as elevator stop with CLIENT:
o — access to a roof, and associated vestibules providing access to CHESS BUILDERS, LLC
: Zoning information a5 Shown on this map s subjectto ) ) .
& 6 i ioh,  EOGFEES Ci4 Cla Ci3 ol G5 G2 C22 C23 G4 C2s vl bl ol sl M e such roof, provided that such vestibules include no more than 60
. ‘ | L7z BRERr 7777 RERTR oo i R L7777 R O] i s omaon s s of floor area. TEL: (718) 522 5512
in Article VII. Chapter & {Location of District Boundaries) of the Zoning Resolution I:h) Parapet V'\"a"S, no.t more .than 4 ﬂ h'gh
Quality Housing requirements
62-133 (b) Applicability of the Quality Housing Program In an RS district any building containing residences on a zoning lot
m ZON'NG MAP m TAX MAP on a waterfront block shall comply with the applicable district bulk
—00¥ SCALE: _ SITE —007 SCALE: _ regulations as set forth in this Chapter. The bulk regulationsin |§4 R I_
) ) Article Il, Chapter 3, applicable to Quality Housing developments
shall not apply. However, all other requirements of the Quality |:| SCH E R
28-12 Street Tree planting 1 tree/25' street frontage; 3" min caliper - 235/25 =9.4=0 Tree's cannot be provided as sidewalkis only 5 ft wide ARCH |-|—EC-|—
; : ; : . . OAQ RAC  AA
28-21 Size of dwelling units 400 sfmin 518 sfsee Unit N floors 4-22 complies
28-22 Windows all residential windows to be double-glazed provided complies ?E’E ?ZR%A)DVZYQ %?33FLOOFR/_\'XNE‘£V1 ;)ORZ':'QN;g;OOO'z
28-23 Refuse storage and disposal 2.9 cuft/ unit ’ '
2.9 x 460 units = 1334 cuf 4,064 cu.ft. Provided on ground floor 1420 NOTRE-DAME WEST, MONTREAL, QC H3C 1K9
28-24 Laundry Facilities 1wm./20d.u. + 1dryer/40 d.u. = 465 UNITS/20 = 24 req. W.m. 12 49 W+ D provided in basement and on each floor complies TEL: (514) 933-4137  FAX: (514) 933-0409
¥ 1L, Ll ¥ == e = SR p P WEB SITE: WWW.KFARCHITECT.COM
9 y . . —MAIL:KARL@KFARCHITECT.COM
28-31 Req'd recreation space 3.3% of residential FA Indoor: 5,433sf (ground floor, 3rd floor and 25th floor) complies E-MAILKARLOKFARCHITECT CO
346,631.35sfx 3.3 % = 11,439 sf Qutdoor: roof 10,000 sf
28-32 Standards for rec. space complies project title
28-33 Planting Areas area between street and proposed building area will be planted complies RES' DENT'AL
28-41 Density/corridor: exclude 50% FA 11 dwelling units max. 9 units on 24th floor, 5 units on 25th floor complies

DEVELOPMENT

Accessory Off-Street Parking and L oading Regulations

25-163 Maximum Spaces for residences |1 spot/225 sf of Lot area = 48976/225 = 217 max |205 Complies 200 EAST 135TH ST. BRONX ) NEW YORK
25-20 Required Accessory Off-Street Parking Spaces For Residence complies
123-72 /25-23 Required residential parking R8 = 40% ofunits = 465 * 40% = 186 parking spaces req. 186 complies drawing title
123-71/ 44-21 Required commercial parking M12—§ lUse group 6 general retail = 1 per 300 sf =5911/300=19.7 |20 complies ZONING AND SITE ANALYSIS
Total parking required 206 206 complies
25-80 Bicycle Parking
25-811 Enclosed Bicycle Parking Spaces 1 bicycle parking for each 2 dwelling units is required 233 gpaces provided (233x15 sf=3495 sf) 3577 sfprovided Complies

Required no. of spaces = 465 x 0.5 =232.5 = 233 bicycle spaces

dob no

44-60 / 36-70 Commerical Bicycle parking spaces M1-3 Use group 6 general retail = 1 per 10,000 sf = 1 required 1 space provided
mZONlNG MAP 25-83 Restrictions on Operations, Size and Location of |All enclosed bicycle parking spaces shall be provided on the same|All Bicycle Parking spaces are enclosed with the signage as required. | Complies

—00¥ SCALE: _ Bicycle Parking spaces zoning lot asthe building. All enclosed bicycle parking's spaces |See CELLAR Plan (A-101)
) shall be surrounded on all sides by solid enclosure, except where a

parking garage is open at the sides, and covered by a roof for scale 1/16 T 1 ’ 0 ”» project no.
weather protection. Each bicycle space shall adjoin a rack or / -

15-23

similar system for securing the bicycle. 15 sf. of area shall be date sheet no.
provided for each bicycle space. Required area =231 x 15 = 3465 2014—-04—-02 OF

af Aplaque shall be placed at the exterior of the entry to the

bicycle parking area with lettering at least 3/4 in. in height stating drawn drawing no.

'Bicycle Parking". Z OO 1 OO
44-52 Required Accessory Off-Street Loading Berths  |[M1-3 Use group 6 general retail = First 8000 sf = None required [5911 sf < 8,000 ef = None provided complies checked = .
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GENERAL NOTES:
1.ELEVATIONS AND ESTABLISHED GRADES SHOWN HEREON REFER TO
NAVD 1988 WHICH IS 1.508 FEET BELOW THE BRONX TOPOGRAPHICAL
BUREAU DATUM.
2.ESTABLISHED GRADES SHOWN HEREON REFER TO TOP OF CURB. IF
ESTABLISHED GRADES VARY SUBSTANTIALLY WITH EXISTING
ELEVATIONS CONSULT WITH THE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT BEFORE
DESIGNING IMPROVEMENTS.
3.SIZES AND LOCATIONS OF WATER MAINS SHOWN HEREON AS SUPPLIED
BY THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX.
LOCATIONS OF WATER SUPPLY MANHOLES, HYDRANTS AND WATER
VALVES AS OBTAINED FROM FIELD MEASUREMENT.
4.SIZES AND TYPES OF SEWERS SHOWN HEREON AS OBTAINED FROM THE
W BOROUGH OF THE BRONX SEWER DEPARTMENT RECORDS. SEWER MANHOLE
a RIM AND INVERT ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON OBTAINED BY FIELD
M A d O R D A N >< ':) R W AY S MEASUREMENTS UNLESS INDICATED (*) WHICH DENOTES INVERT
E E G E E S S INACCESSIBLE OR MANHOLE NOT FOUND IN FIELD. INFORMATION ) )
. SHOWN IN THIS MANNER IS AS OBTAINED FROM THE BOROUGH OF BLOCK: 2319 LOT: 60
2 THE BRONX SEWER DEPARTMENT RECORDS.
E A S /I 5 5 ‘t h S R E E © 9.LOCATIONS OF ALL UTILITIES AND SUBSTRUCTURES ARE APPROXIMATE
ONLY. THE INFORMATION GIVEN ON THE SURVEY PERTAINING TO
UTILITIES AND SUBSTRUCTURES IS NOT CERTIFIED AS TO ACCURACY
OR COMPLETENESS. CONSULT WITH THE APPROPRIATE COMPANY OR
AGENCY BEFORE DESIGNING IMPROVEMENTS.
© 10.THE OWNER, CONTRACTOR AND/OR HIS AGENTS MUST NOTIFY THE
3 2 APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANIES AND/OR AGENCIES AT LEAST 72
5 9 HOURS PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH
$) <
. Sl = INDUSTRIAL CODE RULE 753.
SR |0 11.NO EVIDENCE OF EXISTING STREAMS, CREEKS, DITCHES OR WATER
e ||o ol COURSES ON/OR CROSSING PROPERTY SURVEYED.
S 9 12.NOT ALL SUBSURFACE INFORMATION PLOTTED.
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GROSS AREA CALCULATION - 1ST FLOOR

68'-0Q"

TAG | LENGTH WIDTH AREA
1 3-8" 67'-6" 123.8 SQ. FT.
2 25'-2" 67'-6" 1698.8 SQ. FT.
3 38'-4" 65'-6" 2510.8 SQ. FT.
4 2'-0" 1-0" 2.0SQ. FT.
5 2'-6" 71-6" 178.8 SQ. FT.
6 10'-0" 52" 51.7 SQ. FT.
7 18-11/2" 65'-6 1/2" 1187.9 SQ. FT.
8 16'-5 1/2" 72-61/2" 1193.9 SQ. FT.
9 4'-0" 13-4" 53.3SQ. FT.
10 27-6" 827 1/2" 2272.2 8Q. FT.
1 10-0" 52" 51.7 8Q. FT.
12 20" 1-0" 2.03Q. FT.
13 2'6" 71-6" 178.8 SQ. FT.
14 38-4" 65'-6" 2510.8 SQ. FT.
15 23-2" 67'-6" 1563.8 SQ. FT.
16 2'-0" 68'-0" 136.0 SQ. FT.
17 171" 30-71/2" 523.2 SQ. FT.
TOTAL 14239.3 SQ. FT.
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GROSS AREA CALCULATION - 2ND FLOOR
TAG | LENGTH WIDTH AREA
1 0-11" 80-9" 37.0SQ. FT.
2 4-5" 81-9" 180.5 SQ. FT.
3 36" 80-9" 282.6 SQ. FT.
4 25-2" 162'-6" 4089.6 SQ. FT.
5 38-4" 160'-6" 6152.5 SQ. FT.
6 20" 1-0" 2.0S8Q. FT.
7 26" 166'-6" 416.3 SQ. FT.
8 5-2" 10'-0" 51.7 SQ. FT.
9 13'-4" 4'-0" 53.3SQ. FT.
10 5.-2" 10'-0" 51.7 SQ. FT.
11 62'-1" 160'-6" 9964.4 SQ. FT.
12 20" 1-0" 2.0SQ. FT.
13 26" 166'-6" 416.3 SQ. FT.
14 38-4" 160'-6" 6152.5 SQ. FT.
15 23-6" 162'-6" 3818.8 SQ. FT.
16 1-8" 68-0" 113.3 SQ. FT.
TOTAL 31784.4 SQ. FT.
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(1 "\ GROSS AREA DIAGRAM — 3RD FLOOR
\-10Y/ 1/16" = 1
GROSS AREA CALCULATION -
4TH-11TH FLOORS
TAG | LENGTH WIDTH AREA
1 3-8" 68'-0" 124.7 SQ. FT.
2 [ 10612 | 680" | 716.85Q.FT.
3 | 13512 | 66-0" | 888.3SQ.FT.
4 1011 1/2" 64'-0" 701.3 SQ. FT.
5 19'-31/2" 56'-0" 1080.3 SQ. FT.
6 12'-2" 64'-0" 778.7 SQ. FT.
7 1 104 610" | 630.35Q.FT,
8 8-31/2" 57'-0" 472.6 SQ. FT.
9 24'-0" 59-0" 1416.0 SQ. FT.
10 8-31/2" 57'-0" 472.6 SQ. FT.
1| 103 610" | 6253SQ.FT,
12 12'-3" 64'-0" 784.0 SQ. FT.
13 | 193122 | 560" | 1080.35Q.FT.
14 | 101112 | 640" | 701.3SQ.FT.
15 | 240" 68-0" | 1632.05Q.FT.
16 50'-0" 67'-6" 3375.0 SQ. FT.
17 70'-0" 31'-9" 22225 SQ. FT.
TOTAL 17702.1 SQ. FT.
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(2 \ GROSS AREA DIAGRAM — 4TH—11TH FLOORS
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TAG | LENGTH WIDTH AREA

1 3-8" 68'-0" 124.7 SQ. FT.

2 10'-6 1/2" 68'-0" 716.8 SQ. FT.

3 13-51/2" 66'-0" 888.3 SQ. FT.

4 1011 1/2" 64'-0" 701.3 SQ. FT.

5 19'-31/2" 56'-0" 1080.3 SQ. FT.

6 12'-2" 64'-0" 778.7 SQ. FT.

7 10'-4" 61'-0" 630.3 SQ. FT.

8 8-31/2" 57'-0" 472.6 SQ. FT.

9 24'-0" 59'-0" 1416.0 SQ. FT.

10 8-31/2" 57-0" 472.6 SQ. FT.

1 10-3" 61'-0" 625.3 SQ. FT.

12 12'-3" 64'-0" 784.0 SQ. FT.

13 19'-31/2" 56'-0" 1080.3 SQ. FT.

14 1011 1/2" 64'-0" 701.3 SQ. FT.

15 24'-0" 68'-0" 1632.0 SQ. FT.

16 50'-0" 67'-6" 3375.0 SQ. FT.

17 70-0" 31-9" 22225 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 17702.1 SQ. FT.
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GROSS AREA CALCULATION -
12TH FLOOR
(O R o PR [ ot N P PR Y SO T SR . 20-0" B3 q0-3 123 19'-3 10-11 240" TAG | LENGTH | WIDTH AREA
= 1 ‘ ’J 1 3-8" 68'-0" 124.7 SQ. FT.
o= == ; == =
L 1 r’____i i . l—“—i M ! 2 | 10612 | 680" | 71685QFT.
Al I al ' " ' "
|—'l.i == 3 13-51/2 66'-0 888.3 SQ. FT.
4 1011 1/2" 64'-0" 701.3 SQ. FT.
5 19'-31/2" 56'-0" 1080.3 SQ. FT.
| 6 12'-2" 64'-0" 778.7 SQ. FT.
[ 7 104" 61-0" 630.3 SQ. FT.
|J 8 8-31/2" 57-0" 472.6 SQ. FT.
- N - N . 9 24'-0" 59'-0" 1416.0 SQ. FT.
% . - : > = N G = ° . . . 10 | 8-31/2" 570" 4726 SQ. FT.
= 8 M 5O ] 6 = 7498 9 o {107 11 5| 12 130 g My 15 o 1| 103 610" | 62535Q.FT. BLOCK: 2319 LOT: 60
)| Lo
/ 2 3 4 X \ % q: 12 | 123 640" 784.0 SQ. FT.
'I 1 13 19-3 1/2" 56'-0" 1080.3 SQ. FT.
I ll 14 | 10-111/2" 64'-0" 701.3 SQ. FT.
ﬁ’ | 15 24'-Q" 68'-0" 1632.0 SQ. FT.
16 50'-0" 76-2 112" 3810.4 SQ. FT.
TOTAL 15915.0 SQ. FT.
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-*__J_l__h T - —— 21ST FLOOR
,l,— | F_Li“""““‘l_:] m I 0 b e — N 0 e ] TAG | LENGTH | WIDTH AREA
, |L =y e L | SN o == e lP 1 3-8" 68-0" 124.7 SQ. FT.
,' } 2 | 10-61/2" 680" 716.8 SQ. FT.
l | 3 | 13-51/2" 66'-0" 888.3 SQ. FT.
'l 4 | 10-111/2" 640" 701.3SQ. FT.
!' 5 | 19-31/2" 56'-0" 1080.3 SQ. FT.
,l i ' 6 122" 64'-0" 778.7SQ. FT.
| N . N A\ ‘[ 7 104" 61-0" 630.3 Q. FT.
,’ o : o 5 = 2 > ° - = = [i - | 8 | 8-31/2" 570" 4726 SQ. FT.
| PR I ol | [ D (I
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TAG | LENGTH WIDTH AREA
R 5-0" 8-21/2" 41.0SQ. FT.
MAX DEDUCTIBLE 12 SQ. FT.
MECHANICAL DEDUCTIONS
TAG | LENGTH [ WIDTH AREA QTY. |TOTAL AREA
M1 1-6" 2-8" 4.08Q.FT. 14 [56.08Q.FT.
M2 06" 5-61/2" | 2.88Q.FT. 12 [33.38Q.FT.
M3 1-6" 2-8" 4.0 SQ. FT. 5 20.0 Q. FT.
M4 06" 5-71/2" | 288SQ.FT. 2 5.6 SQ. FT.
M5 0-6" 5-61/2" | 2.8SQ.FT. 3 8.38Q.FT.
M6 | 2-91/2" 5-3" 14.7 SQ. FT. 1 14.7 SQ. FT.
M7 | 14-10" 79" 115.0 SQ. FT. 1 [115.0 SQ.FT.
M8 0-10" 4-3" 3.58Q. FT. 2 7.18Q. FT.
M9 0-6" 6-2" 3.18Q. FT. 2 6.2 SQ. FT.
M10 1-0" 2-51/2" | 258Q.FT. 2 4.9 8Q. FT.
M11 0-9" 091" | 0.6SQ.FT. 2 1.28Q.FT.
M15 1-2" 6'-4" 7.4 8Q. FT. 2 14.8 Q. FT.
TOTAL 286.9 SQ. FT.
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AREA: 12807 SQ. FT.

UNIT C: 1 BDRM
AREA: 736 SQ. FT.

DEDUCTION CALC - REFUSE RM
TAG | LENGTH WIDTH AREA
R 5-0" 8-21/2" 41.0SQ. FT.
MAX DEDUCTIBLE 12 8Q. FT.
MECHANICAL DEDUCTIONS
TAG | LENGTH [ WIDTH AREA QTY. [TOTAL AREA
M1 1-6" 2-51/2" | 3.78Q.FT. 6 22.1SQ. FT.
M2 06" 5-61/2" | 2.88Q.FT. 6 16.6 SQ. FT.
M3 1-6" 2-51/2" | 3.78Q.FT. 5 18.4 SQ. FT.
M4 06" 5-61/2" | 2.88Q.FT. 2 5.58Q. FT.
M5 | 2-91/2" 5-3" 14.7 SQ. FT. 1 14.7 SQ. FT.
M6 | 14-10" 79" 115.0 8Q. FT. 1 115.0 SQ. FT.
M7 06" 6-2" 3.18Q. FT. 2 6.2 SQ. FT.
M8 10" 2-51/2" | 2.5SQ.FT. 2 498Q.FT.
M9 0-9" 0-91/2" | 0.6SQ.FT. 2 1.2 8Q. FT.
M15 6-4" 12" 748Q. FT. 2 14.8 SQ. FT.
TOTAL 219.4 SQ. FT.
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MECHANICAL DEDUCTIONS
TAG | LENGTH WIDTH AREA QTY. | TOTAL AREA
M1 9'-6" 63-2" 600.1 SQ. FT. 1 600.1 SQ. FT.
M2 56" 42-1" 231.58Q. FT. 1 231.58Q. FT.
M3 104" 48'-4' 499.4 8Q. FT. 2 998.9 SQ. FT.
TOTAL 1830.4 SQ. FT.

TOTAL DEDUCTION

1,830.4 SQ .FT.
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THE PROPOSED WORK ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE
REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING LOCAL LAW #17/95 (EARTHQUAKE CODE).

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN CONSTRUCTION PERMIT AND PAY ALL REQUIRED FEES TO THE
D.0.B. BASED ON THE PROPOSED WORK OF THIS DRAWING FROM NEW YORK CITY BUILDING DEPARTMENT
PRIOR TO START OF WORK.

ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED ELECTRICIAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEW
YORK CITY ELECTRICAL CODE. HE SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS
AND OBTAINING ALL REQUIRED ELECTRICAL SIGN-OFFS AND CERTIFICATES OF COMPLETION FROM THE
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING'S ELECTRICAL DIVISION.

ALL PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED PLUMBER IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEW YORK
CITY PLUMBING CODE. HE SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS AND
OBTAINING ALL REQUIRED PLUMBING SIGN-OFFS AND CERTIFICATES OF COMPLETION FROM THE
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING'S PLUMBING DIVISION.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS ON THE SITE
PRIOR TO START OF WORK. HE SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF RECORD OF ANY DISCREPANCIES
AND/OR CHANGE OF LAYOUT BETWEEN THE FIELD CONDITIONS AND THESE DRAWINGS IMMEDIATELY.
FAILURE TO DO SO WILL INDICATE THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S ACCEPTANCE OF THESE DRAWINGS AND
WILLINGNESS TO TAKE FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR SAID WORK BEING PERFORMED.

THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF RECORD HAS NOT BEEN RETAINED TO SUPERVISE THE CONSTRUCTION.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN THE SERVICES OF A LICENSED ARCHITECT/ENGINEER FOR ALL
REQUIRED SPECIAL INSPECTIONS.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN SIGN-OFF FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS AFTER
COMPLETION OF WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND SHALL BE KNOWLEDGEABLE OF CONDITIONS THEREON. HE
SHALL INVESTIGATE, VERIFY AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONDITIONS OF THE PROJECT AND SHALL NOTIFY
THE OWNER OF ANY CONDITIONS REQUIRING MODIFICATIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

REFER TO STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL GENERAL
NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS. ALL NOTES ARE TO BE REVISED AND APPLIED TO RELATED BUILDING
COMPONENTS.

NOTES APPEAR ON VARIOUS SHEETS FOR DIFFERENT SYSTEMS AND MATERIALS. SHEETS TO BE REVIEWED
AND NOTES ON ANY ONE SHEET TO BE APPLIED ON RELATED DRAWINGS AND DETAILS.

DETAILS NOT SHOWN ARE SIMILAR IN CHARACTER TO THOSE DETAILED. WHERE SPECIFIED DIMENSIONS,
DETAILS OR DESIGN INTENT CANNOT BE DETERMINED, CONSULT THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
THE WORK.

ALL ELEVATOR OPENINGS SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY THE ELEVATOR SUBCONTRACTOR PRIOR TO FORMING.
REQUIRED MODIFICATIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR
TO FORMING.

REFER TO CERTIFIED MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR'S DRAWINGS AND MANUFACTURER'S
TEMPLATE DRAWINGS FOR ALL MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SUPPORTS, BOLT SETTING
TEMPLATES, ISOLATIONS, SPRING ISOLATION, ETC., NOT SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ALL EQUIPMENT BASE AND HOUSEKEEPING PADS WITH MECHANICAL,
PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS. EQUIPMENT BASES AND HOUSEKEEPING PADS TO BE A MINIMUM
OF 4" HIGH UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

CONCRETE PADS AND MOUNTINGS IN MECHANICAL SPACES SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH ELECTRICAL AND
PLUMBING CONTRACTORS.

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ALL MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL FLOOR AND WALL SLEEVES AND ALL
MECHANICAL SHAFTS WITH MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, FIRE-PROTECTION, ELECTRICAL, STRUCTURAL AND
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS AS APPLICABLE AND AS REQUIRED FOR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. ALL ACCESS
PANELS SHALL BE CONCEALED, AND LOCATIONS SHALL BE REVIEWED WITH THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING.

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS LOCATED ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL RECEIVE APPROVAL OF FIRE
DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. (N/A)

ALL SPRINKLER HEADS IN ACOUSTICAL TILE SHALL BE INSTALLED CENTERED IN THE ACOUSTICAL TILE.

ALL EXTERIOR HANDRAILS AND EXTERIOR EXPOSED METAL SHALL BE GALVANIZED AND PAINTED UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL PREVENT AIR LEAKAGE/INFILTRATION AROUND THEIR PERIMETER WHEN IN A
CLOSED POSITION.

ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AROUND WINDOW AND DOOR FRAMES, BETWEEN WALLS AND FOUNDATIONS, BETWEEN
WALLS AND ROOFS, AND BETWEEN WALLS AND PANELS AT PENETRATION OF UTILITIES THROUGH THE
ENVELOPE SHALL BE SEALED, CAULKED OR WEATHER STRIPPED TO PREVENT AIR LEAKAGE/INFILTRATION.

ALL EXTERIOR SOFFITS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH RIGID GALVANIZED METAL FRAME MEMBERS AND
SHALL RESIST UPLIFTING WIND LOADS OF 1.5 TIMES THE WIND PRESSURE DIAGRAM.

ALL EXTERIOR SOFFITS SHALL BE INSTALLED TO PROVIDE A 'U' VALUE OF 0.09, SHALL HAVE A VAPOR BARRIER
AND SHALL BE PROPERLY SEALED AGAINST AIR INFILTRATION.

ALL DISSIMILAR METALS SHALL BE EFFECTIVELY ISOLATED FROM EACH OTHER TO AVOID MOLECULAR
BREAKDOWN.

FUTURE TENANT DEVELOPMENT TO BE COVERED UNDER SEPARATE PERMITS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION OF ALL CONDITIONS AND MATERIALS
WITHIN THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION AREA. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DESIGN AND INSTALL ADEQUATE
SHORING AND BRACING FOR ALL STRUCTURAL AND REMOVAL TASKS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE SOLE
RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY DAMAGE OR INJURIES CAUSED BY OR DURING THE EXECUTION OF WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE AND REPAIR MISSING OR BROKEN SIDEWALK, CURB, OR ROADWAY
DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION AS DIRECTED BY THE NYC DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS, NYC
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OR OTHER AGENCIES.

DIMENSIONING:

1.

ALL WALLS ARE ORTHOGONAL TO THE PROPERTY LINES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE KNOWLEDGEABLE OF WHICH PROPERTY LINE DETERMINES THE ORIENTATION OF EACH WALL, AND
SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY CONDITIONS REQUIRING CLARIFICATION BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
THE WORK.

PARTITIONS ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE FURNISHED FACE OF THE WALL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL HAVE PREFERENCE OVER SCALE.

ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. THE ARCHITECT
SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY CORRECTIONS.

DOOR OPENINGS ARE GENERALLY DIMENSIONED TO CENTERLINE OF OPENING. DOOR OPENINGS THAT ARE
NOT DIMENSIONALLY LOCATED ARE TO BE CENTERED BETWEEN WALLS OR POSITIONED WITH ONE JAMB
AGAINST AND ADJACENT WALL OR COLUMN AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS AND/OR DETERMINED FROM THE
DETAILS.

WHEN UNDIMENSIONED PARTITIONS APPEAR IN CONJUNCTION WITH DOOR OPENINGS, THE DOOR WIDTH
AND DOOR FRAME DETAILS DETERMINE THE LOCATION OF THE ADJACENT WALLS AND FRAMES.

PARTITION NOTES:

1. DEFLECTION FOR ALL PARTITIONS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/240TH OF THE SPAN MAXIMUM FOR TYPICAL GYPSUM

PARTITIONS, OR 1/360 FOR WOOD-CLAD PARTITIONS, OR STONE-CLAD PARTITION SYSTEMS.

2. WATER RESISTANT DRYWALL (FOR THE FULL HEIGHT OF THE PARTITION CONSTRUCTION) SHALL BE USED IN
TOILETS, SHOWERS, SERVICE ROOMS, ETC. USE STANDARD GYPSUM BOARD FOR CEILING CONSTRUCTION.

3. PENETRATIONS: COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR FOR OPENINGS REQUIRED FOR RETURN AIR
IN FULL HEIGHT PARTITIONS.

4. PROVIDE LATERAL BRACING TO STRUCTURE ABOVE FINISHED CEILINGS FOR PARTITIONS EXCEEDING
UNSUPPORTED HEIGHTS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.

5. PROVIDE HORIZONTAL CONTROL JOINTS AT 12'-0' O.C. IN THE VERTICAL DIRECTION UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

6. PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS IN GYPSUM WALLBOARD CONSTRUCTION SUCH THAT PARTITION OR FURRING
RUNS DO NOT EXCEED 30', AND CEILING DIMENSIONS DO NOT EXCEED 50' IN EITHER DIRECTION WITH
PERIMETER RELIEF OR 30' WITHOUT PERIMETER RELIEF.

7. PROVIDE VERTICAL CONTROL JOINTS WITH SEALANT IN MASONRY WALLS AS SHOWN IN DRAWINGS WITH
MAXIMUM SPACING OF 25-0'.

8. COMPLETELY SEAL WITH ACOUSTICAL SEALANT HEADS, BASES, AND ENDS, PLUS ALL PENETRATIONS

(INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING WORK).

9.  PROVIDE SOUND BLANKETS AS INDICATED.

SEISMIC/EARTHQUAKE CODE NOTES (NYC BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 16 STRUCTURAL DESIGN):

1. EARTHQUAKE LOADS - EVERY BUILDING, STRUCTURE AND PORTION THEREOF SHALL, AT A MINIMUM BE
DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED TO RESIST THE EFFECTS OF SEISMIC GROUND MOTIONS.

2. NEW CONCRETE BLOCK WALLS TO HAVE STANDARD LADDER TYPE HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT AT 16
INCHES ON CENTER VERTICALLY.

3. PROVIDE BOND BEAM WITH TWO #6 REBARS AT TOP OF EACH FLOOR.

4. NEW CONSTRUCTION HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN COMPLIANCE WITH SEISMIC CODE LOCAL LAW 10/95 RULES
AND REGULATIONS.

5. THESE PLANS COMPLY WITH THE SEISMIC CODE REQUIREMENTS OF LOCAL LAW17/95 RULES AND
REGULATIONS.

WIND

LOADS NOTES (NYC BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 16 STRUCTURAL DESIGN, SECTION BC 1609).

1. WIND LOADS - THE STRUCTURAL FRAME AND EXTERIOR COMPONENTS OF ALL BUILDINGS, SIGNS, TANKS AND
OTHER EXPOSED CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE DESIGNED TO RESIST MINIMUM PRESSURES DUE TO WIND. WIND

SHALL BE ASSUMED TO ACT FROM ANY HORIZONTAL DIRECTION. FOR CONTINUOUS FRAMING, THE EFFECTS
OF PARTIAL LOADING CONDITIONS SHALL BE CONSIDERED.

OCCUPANCY FIRE-RESISTANCE RATINGS:

OCCUPANT LOAD AND EXIT CAPACITY CALCULATON
EXT CAPACITY (IN INCHES)
FLOOR AREA|FLOOR AREA| TOTAL OCC. DORRES M AT STARS (M 36")
FLOOR OCCUPANT PER PEROCC. | LoAaDPER | (BC10081.11)02"PER | (BC 1009.1) 0.3" PER OCC.
OCCUPANT | (SQ.FT) FLOOR occ.
REQUIRED PROVIDED REQUIRED PROMDED
R-2 RESIDENTIAL 1294 200 6.47 1.20 1.94
CELLAR 64" /4"
S-1/S-2 (STORAGE / MECH) 7003 300 2334 4 67 7.00
R-2 RESIDENTIAL 316 200 15.58 312 _— 4 67 —
S-1/8-2 (STORAGE / MECH) 91.36 300 0.30 0.06 0.09 '
15T S-1/8-2 (STORAGE / MECH) 3356 300 11.19 2.24 220.5" 33 MN/A
5-2 PARKING 29608 200 145.04 2061 ’ 44 41 MN/A
M COMMERCIAL 5595 30 186.50 37.30 140" 55.95 N/A
S-1/5-2 (STORAGE /f MECH) 1205 300 402 0.80 1.21
2ND aaa" 148"
5-2 PARKING 373 200 15587 A7 4676
R-2 RESIDENTIAL 16503 200 82 52 16.50 2475
3RD 148" 148"
S-1/S-2 (STORAGE /f MECH) 177.5 300 0.59 012 0.18
T R-2 RESIDENTIAL 14741 200 3an 14.74 o 22 11 oo
S-1/S-2 (STORAGE /f MECH) 177.5 300 0.59 012 0.18
i R-2 RESIDENTIAL 14741 200 73T 14.74 5 211 a5
S-1/S-2 (STORAGE / MECH) 1775 300 0.59 012 0.18
ETH R-2 RESIDENTIAL 14741 200 P W 14.74 72 22 1 720
S-1/5-2 (STORAGE / MECH) 177.5 300 0.59 012 0.18
R-2 RESIDENTIAL 14741 200 73T 14.74 22 1
TTH 2 72"
S-1/S-2 (STORAGE / MECH) 1775 300 0.59 012 0.18
8TH R-2 RESIDENTIAL 14741 200 7371 1474 720 21 720
S-1/S-2 (STORAGE / MECH) 1775 300 0.59 012 0.18
R-2 RESIDENTIAL 14741 200 T3 1474 21
aTH 72" ="
S-1/S-2 (STORAGE /f MECH) 177.5 300 0.59 012 0.18
R-2 RESIDENTIAL 14741 200 737 14.74 22 11
10TH 700 o
S-1/S-2 (STORAGE /f MECH) 177.5 300 0.59 012 0.18
R-2 RESIDENTIAL 14741 200 3an 14.74 22 11
11TH 72" =z
S-1/S-2 (STORAGE / MECH) 177 5 300 0.59 012 0.18
R-2 RESIDENTIAL 14741 200 73T 14.74 211
12TH 700 a5
S-1/5-2 (STORAGE / MECH) 17F.5 300 0.59 012 0.18
13TH R-2 RESIDENTIAL 13011 200 65.06 13.01 720 19.52 720
S-1/S-2 (STORAGE /f MECH) 177.5 300 0.59 012 0.18
R-2 RESIDENTIAL 13011 200 65.06 13.01 10.52
14TH 72" =z
S-1/5-2 (STORAGE / MECH) 177.5 300 0.59 012 0.18
15TH R-2 RESIDENTIAL 13011 200 65.06 13.01 7o 10.52 720
S-1/S-2 (STORAGE / MECH) 177 5 300 0.59 012 0.18
R-2 RESIDENTIAL 13011 200 65.06 13.01 19.52
16TH 700 oo
S-1/S-2 (STORAGE / MECH) 177 5 300 0.59 012 0.18
17TH R-2 RESIDENTIAL 13011 200 65.06 13.01 7ov 10.52 720
S-1/S-2 (STORAGE /f MECH) 177.5 300 0.59 012 0.18
R-2 RESIDENTIAL 13011 200 65.06 13.01 19.52
18TH 72" ="
S-1/S-2 (STORAGE / MECH) 1775 300 0.59 012 0.18
19TH R-2 RESIDENTIAL 13011 200 65.06 13.01 720 19.52 720
S-1/S-2 (STORAGE / MECH) 1775 300 0.59 012 0.18
R-2 RESIDENTIAL 13011 200 65.06 13.01 10.52
20TH 2 72"
S-1/5-2 (STORAGE / MECH) 17F.5 300 0.59 012 0.18
21TH R-2 RESIDENTIAL 13011 200 65.06 13.01 72 10.52 720
S-1/5-2 (STORAGE / MECH) 177.5 300 0.59 012 0.18
R-2 RESIDENTIAL 10132 200 50.66 1013 15.20
22TH 72" 7
S-1/S-2 (STORAGE / MECH) 1775 300 0.59 012 0.18
23TH R-2 RESIDENTIAL 8136 200 40.65 814 72 12.20 720
S-1/S-2 (STORAGE / MECH) 177 5 300 0.59 012 0.18
R-2 RESIDENTIAL 6300 200 31.580 6.30 945
24TH 72" 72"
S-1/S-2 (STORAGE /f MECH) 120.08 300 0.43 0.09 0.13
25TH R-2 RESIDENTIAL 4935 200 24 68 4.94 7ov 7.40 727
S-1/S-2 (STORAGE /f MECH) 120.08 300 0.43 0.09 0.13
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CONSTRUCTION: TYPE IB NON-COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION - SPRINKLERED.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ALL COLUMNS, BEAMS AND OTHER STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL HAVE
SPRAYED ON FIREPROOFING INSTALLED AT THE REQUIRED THICKNESS AND DENSITY TO ACHIEVE THE THE
HOURLY RATINGS AS SET FORTH HEREAFTER. ALL SPRAYED-ON FIREPROOFING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION
BC 720: TABLE 720.1 AND ALL INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS OF THE BUILDING CODE OF NEW YORK CITY.

ALL RATED PARTITIONS SHALL RUN PAST STRUCTURAL BEAMS, TO THE UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURAL SLAB.
WHERE THE PARTITIONS TERMINATE TO THE UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURAL BEAMS, THE STRUCTURAL BEAMS
SHALL HAVE ADDITIONAL SPRAYED-ON FIREPROOFING TO ACHIEVE AN AREA SEPARATION RATING EQUAL TO
THAT OF THE PARTITION RATING, IF REQUIRED.

SPACE BETWEEN SLAB AND EXTERIOR WALL AND ALL OPENINGS IN THE FLOOR SLABS INCLUDING SPACES
BETWEEN DUCTS, CONDUIT, PIPING, ETC., (EXCEPT WHEN COMPLETELY ENCLOSED BY FIRE RATED
CONSTRUCTION), SHALL BE SAFED-OFF (FILLED) WITH APPROVED SAFING MATERIAL TO MAINTAIN FIRE RATING
CONTINUITY OF THE FLOOR CONSTRUCTION. ALL JOINTS OF ANY ELEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE
TIGHT AND PREVENT THE PASSAGE OF SMOKE OR FLAME.

WHERE MASONRY WALLS AT INTERIOR LOT LINES ARE BROKEN TO ACCOMMODATE STRUCTURE THEREBY
REDUCING THE FIRE RATING OF THE WALL AT THE STRUCTURE, THEN THE STRUCTURE SHALL BE
FIREPROOFED AT THE REQUIRED WALL RATING.

ALL FIRE RESISTIVE (LABELED) FIRE DOORS SHALL HAVE THE APPROPRIATE LABELS AFFIXED TO BOTH DOOR
AND FRAME.

A FINISH OR FIRE RATING INDICATION ON A WALL SHALL MEAN THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF WALL IS TO BE
FINISHED OR FIRE RATED AS INDICATED.

ALL PIPING, DUCTS, ETC., THAT PENETRATE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A MANNER THAT WILL
PRESERVE THE FIRE RESISTIVE AND STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE BUILDING.

WHERE INTERIOR FINISH MATERIALS ARE SPACED (FURRED) FROM THEIR SUPPORTING MEMBERS, THE
CONCEALED SPACES CREATED SHALL BE FIRE STOPPED AS REQUIRED BY CODE.

ALL RATINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 7 FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED
CONSTRUCTION.

LINTELS OVER OPENINGS WIDER THAN 4 FEET IN MASONRY WALLS SHALL BE FIRE PROTECTED AS REQUIRED
BY SECTION BC 714.2.

WHERE PIPES, WIRES, CONDUITS, DUCTS, ETC. PIERCE FIRE PROTECTION OF INDIVIDUALLY ENCASED, SUCH
PENETRATION SHALL NOT EXCEED 2% OF ANY ONE FACE OF SUCH PROTECTION, AND SHALL BE CLOSED OFF
WITH CLOSE-FITTING METAL ESCUTCHEONS OR PLATES AND CONCEALED SPACE SHALL BE FIRESTOPPED AT
EACH STORY AS PER BC 704.8.

FIRE BARRIER WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH PROVISIONS OF BC 706 AND SHALL EXTEND FROM THE TOP OF
THE FLOOR/ CEILING ASSEMBLY BELOW TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE FLOOR ABOVE. THESE WALLS SHALL BE
CONTINUOUS THROUGH CONCEALED SPACES IN THE FLOOR AND ROOF CONSTRUCTION. HOLLOW VERTICAL
SPACES WITHIN THE FIRE BARRIER WALL SHALL BE FIRESTOPPED AT EVERY FLOOR.

FLOOR AND ROOF ASSEMBLIES REQUIRED TO HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION BC 712,

THROUGH PENETRATIONS AND MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS OF FIRE RATED CONSTUCTION SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE REGULATIONS SET FORTH IN SECTION BC 713, IN ADDITION, DUCTS AND TRANSFER OPENINGS
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REGULATIONS SET FORTH IN SECTION BC 716 AND THE NEW YORK CITY
MECHANICAL CODE. SHAFT ENCLOSURES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REGULATIONS SET FORTH IN BC 707.
OPENINGS IN FIRE RATED CONSTUCTION TO COMPY WITH SECTION BC 715.

CONCEALED SPACES WITHIN PARTITIONS, WALLS, FLOORS, STAIR, FURRING, PIPE SPACES, COLUMN
ENCLOSURES, ETC., SHALL BE FIRE STOPPED IN COMPLIANCE WITH REGULATIONS SET FORTH IN SECTION BC
717.

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: RESIDENTIAL GROUP R-2.

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT AND BUILDING AREAS LIMITATIONS TABLE 503 OF 2014 NYC BUILDING CODE.

TABLE 503
ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS®
Building height limitations shown in feet above grade plane. Story limitations shown as stories above grade plane.
Building area limitations shown in square feet, as determined by the definition of “Area, building,” per story.
e N - TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION -
TYPE | TYPE Il TYPE Il | TYPEIV TYPEV
GROUP R S — - |
A | B A B A | B | W A | B
HEIGHT (feet) " — |
HEIGHT(S) uL . 160" 65 55 65 55 ‘ 65 50 40
ne i s w | w 5 3 6 |03 6 3 2
n;g 3 A UL UL 17,500 10,500 14,700 5,600 15,000 8,400 5.500
ne [ s UL o | 6 "3 | & G s | 3 | 2
e A UL UL | 17,500 9,500 | 14,000 5,600 15,000 8,400 5,500
Nyc s S uL UL 6 3 6 3 6 3 2
e A UL UL 17,500 9,500 14,000 5.600 15,000 8,400 5,500
mg 44 s UL UL ‘ 6 3 6 3 6 3 2
NYC ’ A UL UL 17,500 9,500 14,000 5,600 15,000 8,400 5,500
ool 2z s uL UL UL UL UL UL || & |cobih UL
5 A UL UL | UL UL UL UL ‘ UL UL UL
s = | e |
12 g ] uL uw [ 6 3 | 6 3 6 3 i
NYC A UL UL 37,500 10,500 28,500 5,600 36,000 8,400 5,500
i " s UL UL 4 3 4 3 6 3 2
NYG A UL UL | 26,000 10,500 23,500 5,600 25,500 8,400 5,500
e | m s UL 6 | s 3 5 T E 3 2
NYC A UL UL 1 12,500 7.500 7,500 3,000 | 10,000 3,000 1,000
YC [ _— - 4 — == I S— - I + | |
NG | 1 s uL UL 6 ( 3 6 3 6 3 2
NYC A UL UL 37,500 10,500 28,500 5,600 30,000 8,400 5,500
NYC | — = = | = —
Ho1 S 1 1 ’ 1 1 1 1 1 1 NP
n;g A 21,000 16,500 11,000 7,500 9,500 7,000 10,500 7,500 NP
NYC _ S UL 3 \ B 1 2 1 2 1 |
z;’g = A 21,000 16,500 | 11,000 7,500 9,500 7,000 10,500 7,500 3,000 '
! — . — 1 — + |
NYC B3 S UL [{ 4 2 4 2 4 2 1 |
NYC A UL 60,000 26,500 14,000 17,500 13,000 25,000 10,000 5000 |
S UL 7 5 3 5 3 5 ‘ 3 2
B4 A UL UL 37,500 17,500 28,500 17,500 36,000 18,000 6,500
== — . ! { | NYC
H-S S 3 3 3 3 3 3 | 3 § 2
g A UL UL 37,500 23,000 28,500 19,000 ‘ 36,000 18,000 9,000 mg
L1 [ S UL UL 6 NP 4 3 4 NP NP NYC
= A UL UL 19,000 NP 16,500 5,600 18,000 NP NP wg
L2 S UL 6 4 4 5 | 3 5 3 NP NYC
: A UL UL 7,000 3,500 5,000 1,200 6,500 2,000 NP it
R = ! = | - _
T S UL 4 4 3 4 2 | a4 3 NP NYC
s A UL UL 7,000 3,500 5,000 1,200 6,500 2,000 NP NYC
1 s UL UL 3 ' 3 3 3 3 ) 2 nzg
i A UL [ oo 26,500 9,500 23,500 5600 | 25500 8,400 5,500 NYC
” S L | L 6 3 6§ |03 5 leene 2 re
A UL UL 21,500 7,500 18,500 5,600 14,000 8,400 5500 | NYC
i s UL UL 6 NP 6 NP 6 | w~N | wp e
A UL UL UL NP 24,000 NP 20,500 NP NP NYC
. S uL UL 6 NP 6 3 6 NP NP i
. A UL UL UL NP 24,000 5,600 20,500 NP NP NYC
o B UL UL 6 3 6 Bl 3 3 Pk
) A UL UL 17,500 10,500 14,700 | 5600 | 30,000 8,400 5,500 NYC
L 1 T ok d v SR | | Ny
4 S UL 6 5 1 3 ‘ 4 ‘ 3 4 3 2 i :vg
k A UL 48,000 12,000 7.500 7,500 7,500 7,500 5,000 1,000 { NYC
i t t NYC
- 8 UL uL 6 3 6 4 6 3 2 NYC
A UL UL 15,000 10,000 10,000 8,500 10,000 8,400 5,500 NYC
— - . — . |
s UL 5 4 2 3 z | 4« |Evs 1
) A UL 35,000 19,000 8,500 14,000 8,500 | 18,000 9,000 5,500 NYC
For SI: 1 foot = 304.8 mm, 1 square foot = 0.0929 m?>. = Not permitted in Fire District. NYC
A = building area per story, S = stories above grade plane, I NYC
UL = Unlimited, NP = Not permitted. !iﬂ:l_;"j = Not permitted in Fire District without sprinklers. :zg
a. See the following sections for general exceptions to Table 503:
Section 504.2, Allowable height increase due to automatic sprinkler system installation. NYC
Section 506.2, Allowable area increase due to frontage. :;g
Section 506.3, Allowable area increase due to automatic sprinkler system installation, NYC
Section 507, Unlimited arca building. NYC
b. For open parking structures, see Section 406.3.
c. For private garages, see Section 406.1.
d. See Scction 415.5 for limitations,
e. Bxcept for Occupancy Groups F-1, H-1 through H-5, I-2, I-3, 8-1 and U, buildings equipped throughout with an approved automalic sprinkler system NYC
in accordance with Section 903,3.1.1 shall be unlimited in height. NYC

20.

21.

22.

KEY PLAN

BLOCK: 2319 LOT: 60
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REQUIRED SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES (HOURS)TABLE 508.4 OF 2014 NYC BUILDING CODE.
TABLE 508.4
REQUIRED SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES (HOURS)
-1, 13 F-2,5-2"°
NYC A E ; -2 R® . ! B F-1 M $-1 H-1 H-2 H-3, H-4 H-!
OCCUPANCY -4 u i
S [NS| S (NS NS| S [NS| S [NS| S INS| S |NS NS S [NS| S [NS| 5 [NS|S [NS| S [NS
NYC AE N [N 2 NP 2 N1 1 2 2 2 2 | NP | NP 41213 2 | NP
I-,13,14 | = | - | N | N NPl 1 NP} 1 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 2 INP|NP| 3 [NP| 2 |[NP| 2 |NP
1-2 - N|N NP| 2 [NP| 2 |[NP| 2 |NP NP| 2 |[NP(NP|NP| 3 [NP| 2 [NP| 2 |NP
NYC R*® = N | N2l 1 2 1 2 2 1 2 (NP|NP| 3 |NP| 2 |[NP| 2 |NP
Nyc|| F-2,82%U | = | = | = N|N|1 L 2 2 1 2 (NPINP|[3 ]| 423 2. L NE
NYC B - N [N 3 2 2 )3 [INP| NP 2 3 1 2 1 INP
NYC F-1 N[N 3 2 3 [INPINPL 2.0 3 1 2 1 [NP
NYC M - N 3 |INP(NP| 2 | 3 1 2 1 |NP
NYC S-1 = | == e = <~ | N[N|NPINP| 2 | 3 1 2 1 | NP
H-1 s N [NP|NP|NP | NP |NP|NP|NP
H-2 = | = |l - - - N [NP| 1 |[NP| 1 |NP
NYC I1-3, H-4 14 |NP| I [NP
NYC| H-5 - N NP
8 = Buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinklcr system installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.
NS = Buildings not cquipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.
N = No separation requirement.
NP = Not permitted.
NYC| a. See Section 420.
= b. The required separation from areas used only for private or pleasure vehicles shall be reduced by 1 hour but to not Iess than 1 hour.
¢. See Section 406.1.4.
3 d. Separation is not required between occupancies of the same classification.
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS (HOURS) TABLE 601 OF 2014 NYC
BUILDING CODE.
—
TABLE 601
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS (hours)
TYPEI TYPE Il TYPE I TYPE IV TYPE V! |NYC
BUILDING ELEMENT B - — - *
A B Ad B Al B HT Al B

Primary structural frame® 30 20 1 0 1 0 HT 1 0 |nve

(see Section 202)

Bearing walls

Exterior"&" 3 2 1 0 2 2 2 1 0 NYC

Interior 3" 2 1 0 1 0 1/HT i 0

Nonbearing walls and partit

on eénng walls and partitions Soe Tebio 602

Exterior

Nonbearing walls and partitions See Section

Interior® 0 0 0 0 0 0 602.4.6 0 0

Floor construction' T :

and secondary members (see Section 202) 2 4 1 0 ! 0 B ! g |

Roof construction and secondary members 1 b 1% 0"'“¢ 10 0 HT Bl 0 NYC

(see Section 202). S

For SI: 1 foot = 304.8 mm.

a. Roof supports: Fire-resistance ratings of primary structural frame and bearing walls are permitted to be reduced by 1 hour where supporting a roof |

only.

b. 1. Except in Group F-1, H, M and S-1 accupancies, fire protection of structural members shall not be required, including pratection of roof framing and |'ch
decking where every part of the roof consiruction is 20 feet or more above any floor immediately below. Fire-retardant-treated wood members shaltbe ™77~
allowed to be used for such unprotected members.

2. Except in Group F occupancies subject to regulation under Sections 264(1) and 264(2) of the New York State Labor Law, and in Group I-1, R-1, and R-2 |[NYC
occupancies, in Types [ and II construction, fire-retardant—treated wood shall be allowed in buildings including girders and trusses as part of the roof | NYC
construction when the building is: NYC

1. Type II construction of any height; or uzg
ii. Type I construction two stories or less; or when over two stories, the vertical distance from the upper floor to the roof is 20 feet or more. NYC

c. Except in Group F occupancies subject to regulation under Sections 264(1) and 264(2) of the New York State Labor Law, and in Group I-1, R-1 and R-2 | NYC

occupancies, heavy timber shall be allowed where a 1-hour or less fire-resistance rating is required. NYC

d. An approved automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 shall be allowed to be substituted for 1-hour fire-resistance-rated

construction, provided such system is not otherwise required by other provisions of the code or used for an allowable area increase in accordance with

Section 506.3 or an allowablc height increasc in accordance with Section 504.2. The 1-hour substitution for the fire resistance of exterior walls shall not

be permitted,

€. Not less than the fire-resistance rating required by other sections of this code.

f. Not Iess than the fire-resistance rating basced on fire separation distance (see Table 602).

g. Not less than the fire-resistance rating as referenced in Section 704.10. | NYC

h, See Note: gF of Table 602. NYC

i. See Section 712.3F for additional requircments. NYC

j. Type V construction is not permitted inside fire districts except as provided for in Scction D105.1 of Appendix D. NYC

k. See Section BC 403.2.1 for additional requirements for high-risc buildings. | ”;g

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS BASED ON FIRE SEPARATOIN DISTANCE

TABLE 602 OF 2014 NYC BUILDING CODE.

ISSUES /REVISIONS

MEP ENGINEER:

TSF ENGINEERING, P.C.

200 PARK AVENUE SOUTH, SUITE 916

NEW YORK, NY 10003

(212) 253 7303 (TEL) — (212) 253 6512 (FAX)

nve|

NYC |

NYC
NYC
NYC
NYC

TABLE 602

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE®* 2"

i X<5°

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE = X

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

OCCUPANCY
GROUP H'

OCCUPANCY
GROUP F-1, M, S-1°

OCCUPANGY

GROUP A, B, E,F-2,1,R, 8-2,U"

| 5 <X<10

10 € X< 30

All

3

1

1A
Others

1
1

IAIB
0B.VB
Others

1
0
1

X230

All

q
2
2
1
1
0

o= o ~l— v

0

For SE 1 foot = 304.8 mm,

a. Load-bearing exterior walls shall also comply with the fir
b. Group U when used as accessory to Group R-3 shall not be required to have a fire-resistance rating where the fire separation distance is 5 feet or more for
free standing private garages in compliance with Section 406.1, and when the separation distance is 3 feet or more for other freestanding Group U
buildings. For free standing private garages where the fire separation distance is less than 5 feet, refer to Section 406.1 for required fire-resistance rating

NYC for extcrior walls.

located.

¢. See Section 706.1.1 for party walls.
d. Open parking garages complying with Section 406 shall not be required to have a fire resistance rating.
e. The fire-resistance rating of an exterior wall is determined based upon the fire separation distance of the exterior wall and the story in which the wall is

rating requi

of Table 601.

[= f. For special requi for Group H p see Section 415.3.
NYC g. Inside the fire district, exterior load-bearing walls of Type IL buildings shall have a fire-resistunce rating not less than prescribed below:
”zg X<5 2 hours
NYC F<X<10 2 hours
NYC 10X <30 1 hour
NYC X230 As per table 602.

NYC
NYC

NYC X<5 As per Table 602
NYC 55X <10 As per Table 602
e 105X <30 1 hour

NYC X230 As per Table 602,

h. Inside the fife district, exterior nonload-hearing walls of Type IT buildings shall have a fire-resistance rating not less than prescribed below:

SRTRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
WEXLER & ASSOCIATES

12 WEST 32ND STREET, 8TH FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10001
(212) 643 1500

(212) 643 2277

www.nwexler.com

TEL:
FAX:

INTERIOR DESIGNER:
DURUKAN DESIGN

16 WEST 37TH STREET, 3RD FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10018
(212) 596 4041

(212) 596 4042
email: info@durakandesign.com

TEL:
FAX:

CLIENT:
CHESS BUILDERS, LLC

TEL:

(718) 522 5512
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EGRESS NOTES:

1.

3.1.

3.2.

3.3.

3.4.

3.5.

3.6.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

MEANS OF EGRESS ARE TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF BC 1003. THE MEANS OF
EGRESS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT OF 7"-6", EXCEPT OTHERWISE LISTED IN BC 1003.2.
PROJECTION OBJECTS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF BC 1003.3.1 THROUGH BC 1003.3.4.

DOORS, GATES, AND TURNSTILES ARE TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF BC 1008.

INTERIOR STAIRS ARE TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF BC 1009 INCLUDING THE
FOLLOWING;

THE CLEAR HEADROOM IS TO BE 7'-0" MINIMUM, EXCEPT FOR GROUP R-2 AND R-3 MINIMUM HEADROOM
IS TO BE 6-8" (BC 1009.2).

WITHIN DWELLING UNITS IN GROUP R--2 OCCUPANCIES; WHERE THE NOSING OF TREADS AT THE SIDE OF
FLIGHT EXTEND UNDER THE EDGE OF A FLOOR OPENING THROUGH WHICH THE STAIR PASSES, THE
FLOOR OPENING SHALL BE ALLOWED TO PROJECT HORIZONTALLY INTO REQUIRED HEADROOM A
MZIMUM OF 4 %" INCHES.

LANDINGS AND PLATFORMS PROVIDED AT THE HEAD AND FOOT OF EACH FLIGHT OF STAIRS ARE TO
HAVE A MINIMUM WIDTH, PERPENDICULAR TO THE DIRECTIONS OF TRAVEL, OF AT LEAST THE WIDTH OF
THE STAIR. IN AN INTERMEDIATE LANDING IN STRAIGHT-RUN STAIRS, THE DISTANCE BETWEEN RISERS OF
THE UPPER AND LOWER FLIGHTS NEED NOT BE MORE THAN 48" (BC 1009.5).

THE MAXIMUM VERTICAL RISE OF A SINGLE FLIGHT OF STAIRS BETWEEN FLOORS IS NOT TO EXCEED 12'
IN ALL OCCUPANCY GROUPS (BC 1009.7).

FOR GROUP R2 AND R3, THE SUM OF TWO RISERS PLUS ONE TREAD EXCLUSIVE OF NOSING SHALL BE
NOT LESS THAN 24" NOR MORE THAN 25 1/2" (BC 1009.4.2).

HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON EACH SIDE (BC 1009.12 & 2407). HANDRAIL HEIGHT MEASURED
ABOVE STAIR TREAD NOSINGS, OR FINISH SURFACE OF RAMP SLOPE, SHALL BE UNIFORM, NOT LESS
THAN 34" AND NOT MORE THAN 38" (BC 1012.2). INTERMEDIATE HANDRAILS ARE REQUIRED SO THAT ALL
PORTIONS OF THE STAIRWAY WIDTH REQUIRED FOR EGRESS CAPACITY ARE WITHIN 30" OF A HANDRAIL
(BC 1012.9). HANDRAIL SHALL PROVIDE 1-1/2" CLEAR SPACE BETWEEN A HANDRAIL AND A WALL, OR
OTHER SURFACE (BC 1012.7).

THE MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION LEVEL SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1 FOOT-CANDLE AT THE WALKING
SURFACES (BC 1006.2).

AS PER BC 1006.3 IN EVENT OF POWER SUPPLY FAILURE, AN EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM SHALL
AUTOMATICALLY ILLUMINATE EXIT ACCESS CORRIDORS, EXIT PASSAGEWAYS, AND EXIT STAIRWAYS IN
BUILDINGS REQUIRED TO HAVE TWO OR MORE MEANS OF EGRESS AND OTHER COMPONENT LISTED UNDER
THIS SECTION. THE INSTALLATION OF THE EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CHAPTER 27.

EXITS SHALL BE MARKED BY APPROVED EXIT SIGN READILY VISIBLE FROM ANY DIRECTION OF EGRESS

TRAVEL; ACCESS TO EXITS SHALL BE MARKED BY EXITS SIGNS IN CASES WHERE THE PATH OF EGRESS
IS NOT IMMEDIATELY VISIBLE TO THE OCCUPANTS. EXIT SIGNS TO BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED AND AS
SPECIFIED IN BC 1011.

PROVIDE FLOOR NUMBERING SIGNS AS PER SECTION BC 1028

A TACTILE SIGN INDICATING EXIT AND COMPLYING WITH ICCA A 117.1 SHALL BE PROVIDED ADJACENT TO
EACH DOOR TO AN EGRESS STAIR, AN EXIT PASSAGEWAY, AND THE EXIT DISCHARGE PER AS PER BC 1011.3.

ELEVATOR IDENTIFICATION AND EMERGENCY SIGNS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION BC
3002.3.

ACCESSIBLE SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NOT LESS THAN ONE ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS;
ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION BC 1007.

PENETRATIONS INTO AND OPENINGS THROUGH AN EXIT ENCLOSURE ARE PROHIBITED EXCEPT FOR
REQUIRED EXIT DOORS, EQUIPMENT AND DUCTWORK NECESSARY FOR INDEPENDENT PRESSURIZATION,
HYDRONIC PIPING AND RELATED HEATING EQUIPMENT LIMITED TO SERVING THE EXIT ENCLOSURE IN WHICH
SUCH PIPING AND EQUIPMENT IS LOCATED, SPRINKLER PIPING, STANDPIPES, ELECTRICAL RACEWAY FOR FIRE
DEPT. COMMUNICATION AND ELECTRICAL RACEWAY SERVING THE EXIT ENCLOSURE AND TERMINATING AT A
STEEL BOX NOT EXCEEDING 16 SQUARE INCHES AS PER SECTION BC 1022.4.

ALL EXITS SHALL BE KEPT READILY ACCESSIBLE AND UNOBSTRUCTED AT ALL TIMES.

MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE SHALL COMPLY WITH BC 1016: TABLE 1016.1.

TABLE 1016.1
EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE®

WITHOUT SPRINKLER WITH SPRINKLER
OCCUPANCY SYSTEM SYSTEM
(feet) (feet)
A ’ See Section 10287 | nye
Nf; IS i 150 200 NYC
B 200 300°
F-2,8-2,U 200 250° NYC
H-1 1 Nocresmised e
H-2 Not Permitted 100° .
H-3 Not Permitted 150¢
H-4 NotPermitted | 175¢
H-5 Not Permitted. 200°
I-1,1-2,1:3, 14 Not Permitted 200c | [N

For SI: 1 foot = 304.8 mm.

a. See the following sections for modifications to exit access travel distance
requirements:

Section 402.4: For the distance limitation in malls.

Section 404.9: For the distance limitation through an atrum space.

Section 407 .4: For the distance limitation in Group I-2.

Sections 408.6.1 and 408.8.1: For the distance limitations in Group I-3.

Section 411.4: For the distance limitation in special amusement buildings.

Sections 1014.2.2 through 1014.2,7: For the distance limitation in Group
I-2 hospital suites.

Section 1015.4: For the distance limitation in refrigeration machinery
rooms.

Section 1015.5: For the distance limitation in refrigerated rooms and
spaces.

Section 1021.2: For buildings with one exit.

Section 1028.7: For increased limitation in assembly seating.

Section 1028.7: For increased limitation for assembly open-air seating.

Section 3103.4: For temporary structures.

Section 3104.9: For pedestrian walkways.

b. Buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in
accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2. See Section 903 for
occupancies where sprinkler systems according to Section 903.3.1.2 are
permitted.

c. Buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in
accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.

NYC

MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED SHALL COMPLY WITH BC 1021: TABLE 1021.1
OCCUPANCY LOAD SHALL COMPLY WITH BC 1004: TABLE 1004.1.1.

EGRESS WIDTH PER OCCUPANT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THE TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD SERVED BY THE
MEANS OF EGRESS MULTIPLIED BY FACTORS IN BC 1005.1

ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS, BC 1007

THE PROPOSED BUILDING HAS TWO MEANS OF EGRESS.

THE TWO MEANS OF ACCESSIBLE EGRESS ARE PROVIDED THROUGH EXIT STAIRWAYS.

BC 1007.3 EXIT STAIRWAYS:

EXCEPTIONS:

THE CLEAR WIDTH OF 48 IN. BETWEEN HANDRAIL & AREA OF RESCUE ASSISTANCE IS NOT REQUIRED AT EXIT ACCESS
STAIRWAYS PERMITTED BY SECTION 1061.1 OR IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

FINISHES AND DETAILS:

1.

INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL LIMIT THE ALLOWABLE FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE DEVELOPMENT BASED ON
LOCATION AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION (BC 803.1).

INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISHES SHALL BE CLASSIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E84 OR UL 723 AND
SHALL BE USED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BC 803, TABLE 803.1.

SMOKE DEVELOPED INDEX SHALL COMPLY WITH BC 803.1.1.3.

ATTACHMENTS AND ADHESIVES FOR INTERIOR FINISHES TO HAVE THE SAME FLAME-SPREAD AND SMOKE
DEVELOPED RATING OF THE INTERIOR FINISHES.

NO MATERIAL SHALL BE USED IN ANY INTERIOR LOCATION WHICH WILL PRODUCE PRODUCTS MORE TOXIC
THAN THOSE GIVEN OFF BY WOOD OR PAPER WHEN DECOMPOSING OR BURNING AS PER BC 803.5.

COMBUSTIBLE FLOORING MAY BE USED WHEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH BC 804.

ALL GLASS PANELS USED IN WINDOWS, IN DOORS, AS INTERIOR PARTITIONS, ETC., SHALL COMPLY WITH NEW
YORK CITY BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 24 GLASS AND GLAZING.

EXCEPT FOR MISCELLANEOUS TRIMS, MOLDINGS, ETC., ALL WOOD USED SHALL BE FIRE-RETARDANT, I.E.
COUNTER TOPS, CABINETS, DOORS, ETC.

ALL SURFACES TO BE PAINTED.

SMOKE DETECTING DEVICES:

1.

SMOKE DETECTING DEVICES SHALL CONFORM TO NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE SECTION BC 907.2.9.2
AND THE FIRE WARNING EQUIPMENT FOR DWELLING UNITS PROVISIONS OF NFPA 72.

SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINTAINED IN ALL THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: ON THE
CEILING OR WALL OUTSIDE OF EACH ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES WITHIN 15 FEET OF THE DOOR
TO SUCH ROOM; IN EACH ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES; OR IN EACH STORY OF A DWELLING UNIT.

REQUIRED SMOKE DETECTING DEVICES SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM A DEDICATED BRANCH
CIRCUT OR THE UNSWITCHED PORTION OF A BRANCH CIRCUIT ALSO USED FOR POWER AND LIGHTING AND
SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A BATTERY BACKUP AND INTERCONNECTED.

SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THE CAPABILITY TO SUPPORT VISIBLE ALARM NOTIFICATION
APPLIANCES IN ACCORDANCE WITH ICC/ANSI A117.1

ALL SMOKE DETECTING DEVICES SHALL BE ACCEPTED PURSUANT TO THE RULES AND REGULATIONS
PROMULGATED BY THE COMMISSIONER, APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS LISTED BY
A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED INDEPENDANT LABORATORY.

THE INSPECTION, MAINTENANCE AND TESTING SCHEDULES AND PROCEDURES FOR FIRE ALARM AND FIRE
DETECTION SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 17
STRUCTURAL TESTS AND SPECIAL INSPECTIONS, AND THE NEW YORK CITY FIRE CODE.

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTING DEVICES:

1.

1.

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTING DEVICES SHALL CONFORM TO NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE SECTION BC
908.7.

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTING DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINTAINED IN ALL THE FOLLOWING
LOCATIONS: ON THE CEILING OR WALL OUTSIDE OF EACH ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES WITHIN 15
FEET OF THE DOOR TO SUCH ROOM; IN EACH ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES; OR IN EACH STORY OF
A DWELLING UNIT.

REQUIRED CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTING DEVICES SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM A
DEDICATED BRANCH CIRCUT OR THE UNSWITCHED PORTION OF A BRANCH CIRCUIT ALSO USED FOR POWER
AND LIGHTING AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A BATTERY BACKUP AND INTERCONNECTED.

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTING DEVICES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THE CAPABILITY TO SUPPORT VISIBLE
ALARM NOTIFICATION APPLIACNCES IN ACCORDANCE WITH ICC/ANSI A117.1

ALL CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTING DEVICES SHALL BE ACCEPTED PURSUANT TO THE RULES AND
REGULATIONS PROMULGATED BY THE COMMISIONER, APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF STANDARDS AND
APPEALS LISTED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED INDEPENDANT LABORATORY.

THE INSPECTION, MAINTENANCE AND TESTING SCHEDULES AND PROCEDURES FOR FIRE ALARM AND FIRE
DETECTION SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 17
STRUCTURAL TESTS AND SPECIAL INSPECTIONS, AND THE NEW YORK CITY FIRE CODE.

ACCESSIBILITY:

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED TO BE ACCESSIBLE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH BC CHAPTER 11 ACCESSIBILITY, BC APPENDICES E, N & P, AND ICC A117.1 (ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE
BUILDING FACILITIES).

AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO EACH PORTION OF THE BUILDING, TO ACCESSIBLE
BUILDING ENTRANCES CONNECTING ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN WALKWAYS AND THE PUBLIC WAY, AND
OTHERWISE COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 4, ACCESSIBLE ROUTES, OF THE ICC A117.7.

ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS TO BE PROVIDED AS PER NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE SECTION BC
1007.

ALL UNITS SERVED BY AN ELEVATOR IN OCCUPANCY R-2 SHALL BE TYPE B UNITS WITH THE THE ADDITIONAL
REQUIREMENTS OF TYPE B UNITS IN R-2 OCCUPANCY PER BC 1107.2. ALL TYPE B UNITS TOILET AND
BATHING FACILITIES IN GROUP R-2 MUST COMPLY WITH APPENDIX P OR TYPE A TOILET AND BATHING
FACILITIES (BC 1107.2.2). DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH DOOR WIDTHS AND CLEAR FLOOR
SPACES FOR POSSIBLE OCCUPANTS WITH PHYSICAL DISABILITIES. TYPE B UNITS FOR R-2 OCCUPANCY
SHALL INCLUDE ADAPTABLE FEATURES AND ABIDE BY REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH FOR ALL APPLICABLE
SPACES IN SECTION BC 1107.

DOOR CLOSERS SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 90 DEGREES, THE TIME
REQUIRED TO MOVE THE DOOR SHALL BE 5 SECONDS MINIMUM.

OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION
308 OF THE ICC A117.1 AND BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING,
PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST AS PER SECTION 309 OF THE ICC A117.1.

BLOCKING FOR THE FUTURE INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS TO BE PROVIDED IN ALL ACCESSIBLE
BATHROOMS AS DESCRIBED IN SECTION 604 OF ICC A117.7. GRAB BARS, SHOWER SEATS, AND DRESSING
ROOM BENCH SEATS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF NEW YORK CITY BUILDING
CODE SECTION BC 1607.7.2.

INTERIOR ACCESS, FLOOR SURFACES, ADAPTABLE KITCHENS, ADAPTABLE KITCHENETTES AND ADAPTABLE
BATHROOMS SHALL BE AS PER ICC A117.1.
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ENERGY EFFICIENCY NOTES:

1.

2.

BUILDING SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ENERGY CONSERVATION
CONSTRUCTION CODE OF NEW YORK STATE.

TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, BELIEF AMD PROFESSIONAL JUDGMENT, THESE PLANS AND
SPECFICATIONS ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE 2011 NEW YORK CITY ENERGY CONSERVATION
CONSTRUCTION CODE.

PLUMBING SYSTEM NOTES:

1.

THE NEW YORK CITY PLUMBING CODE SHALL GOVERN THE ERECTION, INSTALLATION, ALTERATION, REPAIRS,
RELOCATION, REPLACEMENT, ADDITION TO, USE OR MAINTENCANCE OF PLUMBING EQUIPMENT AND
SYSTEMS. PLUMBING SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED, INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEW YORK CITY PLUMBING CODE.

ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT INSTALLED SHALL BE OF MANUFACTURER AND MODEL APPROVED FOR USE
IN NEW YORK CITY, COMPLETE WITH M.E.A. APPROVAL NUMBERS.

ALL GAS-FIRED EQUIPMENT AND ACCESSORY EQUIPMENT OR DEVICES TO BE AGA OR MEA APPROVED.

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR TO EXAMINE PROPOSED LAYOUT WITH REGARD TO EXISTING FIELD CONDITIONS,
AND SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN ASSUMED FIELD CONDITIONS AND
THOSE ENCOUNTERED DURING CONSTRUCTION. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORM ARCHITECT OF
ANY REVISIONS TO PLAN WHICH SHALL BE NECESSARY, BASED ON CONDITIONS UNCOVERED IN THE FIELD, IN
ORDER TO INSTALL ALL FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT AND PIPING IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS OF
THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE AND/OR AS PER DESIGNS SHOWN IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE AND OBTAIN INSPECTIONS AND REQUIRED SIGN-OFFS.

MECHANICAL SYSTEM NOTES:

1.

MECHANICAL APPLIANCES, EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED, INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEW YORK CITY MECHANICAL CODE AND THE NEW YORK CITY FUEL GAS CODE.
MASONRY CHIMNEYS, FIREPLACES AND BARBECUES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE NEW YORK CITY MECHANICAL
CODE AND NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 21 MASONRY.

ALL BATHROOM AND TOILET ROOMS TO HAVE MECHANICAL VENTILATION PROVIDING MINIMUM 50 CFM
EXHAUST.

ALL KITCHENETTES TO BE PROVIDED WITH MECHANICAL VENTILATION PROVIDING MIN 125 CFM EXHAUST
KITCHEN DUCT.

DUCT RISERS TO BE FIRE PROTECTED WITH TWO (2) LAYERS TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD ON ALL SIDES,
ATTACHED WITH CONSTRUCITON ADHESIVE AND 18 GA WIRE TIES @ 4'-0" O.C. (NO SCREWS TO BE USED).

WHERE DUCTS PASS THROUGH FLOOR, FLOOR OPENINGS TO BE CUT TIGHT TO DUCT, AND REMAINING GAP
BETWEEN DUCT AND FLOOR CONSTRUCTION TO BE FILLED WITH MINERAL WOOL.

EACH BATHROOM AND KITCHEN TO BE EQUIPPED WITH ITS OWN INDEPENDENT EXHAUST BLOWER WITH
BACKDRAFT DAMPER.

EACH BATHROOM AND KITCHEN OUTLET TO BE EQUIPPED WITH A BSA APPROVED FIRE DAMPER.

MINIMUM 12°X12' OUTDOOR AIR INTAKE (F.A.l.) with BSA APPROVED FIRE DAMPER TO BE PROVIDED FOR BOILER
ROOM.

NOISE CONTROL IN MULTIPLE DWELLING BUILDINGS:

1.

NOISE CONTROL IN MULTIPLE DWELLING BUILDINGS TO MEET NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE SECTION BC
1207; ALL SOUND ATTENUATION LOCATIONS AND DETAILS ARE TO BE INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND
PARTITION SCHEDULES.

CONTRACTOR SUBMITTALS:

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING FORMS TO THE APPLICANT FOR SUBMITTAL TO THE
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS:
A. CONCRETE MASORY FORMS 10H AND 10J
B. QUALITY OF STEEL AFFIDAVIT FORM 2055

CONTROLLED INSPECTIONS:

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS OF WORK SHALL BE SUBJECT TO CONTROLLED INSPECTION, MADE AND WITNESSED BY
OR UNDER THE DIRECT SUPERVISION OF AN ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER, RETAINED BY THE OWNER AND
ACCEPTABLE TO THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD. TEST REPORTS AND CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION SHALL BE
FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING.

LIST OF CONTROL INSPECTIONS:

TR-1

- WALL PANELS, CURTAIN WALLS, AND VENEERS BC 1704.10
- EXTERIOR INSULATION FINISH SYSTEM (EIFS) BC 1704.12
- FIRESTOP, DRAFSTOP, AND FIREBLOCK SYSTEMS BC 1704.25
- FRAME INSPECTION BC 109.3.3
- ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE INSPECTION TR8 BC 109.3.5
- FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED CONSTRUCTION BC 109.3.4

HOUSING MAINTENANCE CODE NOTES

DUTIES OF THE OWNER SHALL BE AS PER SECTION D26-10.01 OF H.M.C.
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2. DUTIES OF TENANTS SHALL BE AS PER SECTIONS D26-10.03 & 10.05 OF H.M.C.

3. THE OWNER OF THE MULTIPLE DWELLINGS SHALL KEEP THE PREMISES IN GOOD REPAIR.

4. OWNER'S RIGHT OF ACCESS SHALL BE AS PER SECTION D26-10.07 OF H.M.C.

5. INTERIOR OF DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE CLEANED AS PER SECTION D26-11.05 OF H.M.C.

6. THE OWNER SHALL KEEP THE ROOF, YARDS, COURTS & OTHER OPEN SPACES CLEAN & FREE FROM DIRT,
FILTH, GARBAGE OR OTHER OFFENSIVE MATERIALS.

7. PAINTING OF PUBLIC PARTS & WITHIN DWELLINGS TO COMPLY WITH SECTION D26-12.01 OF H.M.C.

8. PAINTING OF WINDOW FRAMES TO COMPLY WITH SECTION D26-12.03 OF H.M.C.

9.  PREMISES TO BE MAINTAINED & KEPT FREE OF RODENT & INSECT INFESTATION AS PER SECTIONS D26-13.03 &
D26-13.05 OF H.M.C.

10. RECEPTACLES FOR COLLECTION OF WASTE MATTER TO BE PROVIDED AS PER SECTION D26-14.03 & D26-14.05
OF HM.C.

11. SANITARY FACILITIES IN MULTIPLE DWELLINGS & LIGHT & VENTILATION FOR TOILET COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE
AS PER SECTIONS D26-31.01, D26-31.03, D26-31.05, D26-31.07, & D26-31.11 OF H.M.C.

12. PROVIDE & MAINTAIN A SUPPLY OF PURE & WHOLESOME WATER SUFFICIENT IN QUANTITY & AT SUFFICIENT
PRESSURE TO KEEP ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES ADEQUATELY SUPPLIED FOR THEIR SANITARY MAINTENANCE AS
PER SECTIONS D26-15.01 & D26-15.03 OF H.M.C.

13. MAINTAIN & KEEP IN GOOD REPAIR THE PLUMBING & DRAINAGE SYSTEM INCLUDING WATER CLOSETS,
TOILETS, SINKS & OTHER FIXTURES AS PER D26-16.01 OF H.M.C.

14. DRAINAGE OF ROOFS, COURTS & YARDS SHALL COMPLY WITH D26-16.03 OF H.M.C.

15. HEAT & HOT WATER REQUIREMENTS AS PER ARTICLE 17 OF H.M.C. CENTRAL HEATING SYSTEM AS PER
BUILDING CODES; MINIMUM TEMPERATURES TO BE MAINTAINED AS PER SECT. D26-17.03. CENTRAL HEATING
SYSTEM TO BE INSPECTED YEARLY BY QUALIFIED PERSON IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION D26-17.05 OF
H.M.C. SUPPLY OF HOT WATER AS PER SECTION D26-17.07 OF H.M.C.

16. YEARLY INSPECTIONS OF CENTRAL HEATING PLANT BY QUALIFIED PERSON TO BE MADE AS PER SECTION
D26-17.05 OF H.M.C.

17. PROVIDE ELECTRIC LIGHTING EQUIPMENT IN ALL DWELLINGS AS PER SECTIONS D26-19.01 OF H.M.C. AND
C26-605AC, C26-1203AC, & SECTION 26 TO 35 OF MDL.

18. PROVIDE & MAINTAIN ELECTRIC LIGHTING FIXTURES IN EVERY PUBLIC HALL, STAIR OR FIRE STAIR, ENTRANCE
WAY, COURT, OR YARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS D26-19.03, D26-19.05, & D26-19.07 OF H.M.C.

19. PROPER ELECTRIC LIGHTS TO BE PROVIDED NEAR ENTRANCE WAYS, YARDS & COURTS AS PER SECTION
D26-19.07 OF H.M.C., ON SEPARATE CIRCUIT OR CONNECTED TO HOUSE LINE SERVICING PUBLIC HALLS, AND
IN ACCORDANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS & APPROVAL OF THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS &
ELECTRICITY.

20. BOARD OF STANDARDS & APPEALS APPROVED TYPE PEEPHOLES APPROXIMATELY 5 FEET ABOVE FINISHED
FLOOR TO BE PROVIDED IN ENTRANCE DOORS OF DWELLING UNITS AS PER SECTION D26-20.01 OF H.M.C. &
DEPARTMENT RULES & REGULATIONS.

21. ENTRANCE DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH HEAVY DUTY LATCH SET & A HEAVY DUTY DEAD BOLT
OPERABLE WITH A KEY FROM THE OUTSIDE & A THUMB-TURN FROM THE INSIDE; EQUIP DOORS WITH A CHAIN
DOOR GUARD SO AS TO PERMIT PARTIAL OPENING AS PER SECTION D26-20.05 OF H.M.C.

22. KEY LOCK IN THE ENTRANCE DOOR TO EACH DWELLING UNIT WITH AT LEAST ONE KEY TO BE PROVIDED BY
OWNER AS PER D26-20.05 OF H.M.C.

23. PROPERLY MOUNTED & SECURED POLISHED METAL VIEWING MIRRORS TO BE PROVIDED WITHIN
SELF-SERVICE ELEVATORS AS PER SECTION D26-20.03 OF H.M.C. & DEPARTMENT RULES & REGULATIONS.

24. APPROVED TYPE MAIL RECEPTACLES & DIRECTORY OF PERSONS LIVING IN DWELLING TO BE PROVIDED AS
PER SECTION D26-21.01 OF H.M.C. & REGULATIONS OF POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT.

25. PROPER FLOOR SIGNS TO BE PROVIDED IN PUBLIC HALL NEAR STAIRS & ELEVATORS & WITHIN STAIR
ENCLOSURE AS PER SECTION D26-21.03 OF H.M.C. & DEPARTMENT RULES & REGULATIONS.

26. PROPER STREET NUMBERS PLAINLY VISIBLE FROM THE SIDEWALK IN FRONT OF THE DWELLING TO BE POSTED
ON THE DWELLING AS PER SECTION D26-21.05 OF H.M.C. AND RULES & REGULATIONS OF BOROUGH
PRESIDENT.

27. A RESIDENT MANAGER RESPONSIBLE FOR OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF ROOMING UNITS TO BE PROVIDED
AS PER SECTION D26-21.09 OF H.M.C.

28. PROPER JANITORIAL SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED AS PER SECTION D26-22.03 OF H.M.C.

29. ALL COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS WITHIN ONE FOOT OF COOKING APPARATUS TO BE PROPERLY FIRE RETARDED
& MINIMUM 2-FOOT CLEARANCE MAINTAINED ABOVE EXPOSED COOKING SURFACE. COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL
BETWEEN 2 FEET & 3 FEET ABOVE EXPOSED COOKING SURFACE TO BE FIRE RETARDED. SECTION D26-32.05
OF H.M.C. & DEPARTMENT RULES & REGULATIONS.

30. MINIMUM ROOM SIZE SHALL BE AS PER D26-33.01 AND MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY SHALL BE AS PER D26-33.03 OF
H.M.C.

31. NATURAL LIGHT AND VENTILATION SHALL BE PROVIDED AS PER D26-30.14 AND 30.03 OF HMC.

32. KITCHENS AND KITCHENETTES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH PROPER FACILITIES, EQUIPMENT, LIGHTING,
VENTILATION AND FIRE PROTECTION AS PER D26- 32.01, 32.03, AND 32.05 OF H.M.C.

33. NO KITCHEN SHALL BE OCCUPIED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES. SECTION D26-33.05 OF H.M.C.

34. MAXIMUM TWO BOARDERS, ROOMERS OR LODGERS PERMITTED TO EACH FAMILY EXCEPT THAT MAXIMUM
ONE BOARDER, ROOMER OR LODGER PERMITTED IF LOCATED IN ZONING TO ONE & TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS.

35. OCCUPANCY OF CELLARS AND BASEMENTS SHALL BE AS PER D26-34.01, 34.03, AND 34.05 OF H.M.C.

36. REGISTRATION STATEMENT TO BE FILED AS PER SECTION D26-41.01 & D26-41.03 OF H.M.C.

37. REGISTRATION IDENTIFICATION, SIGN CONTACT (OWNER AND MANAGEMENT), AND DWELLING SERIAL
NUMBER TO BE POSTED AS PER SECTION D26-41.15 OF H.M.C.

38. IDENTIFICATION OF MANAGING AGENT OR OWNER TO BE INDICATED ON TENANT'S RENT RECEIPT AS PER
SECTION D26-41.17 OF H.M.C.

NOTE:

HOUSING MAINTENANCE CODE NOTES APPLY TO THE OWNER AFTER OCCUPANCY AND ARE NOT SUBJECT TO
COMPLIANCE BY CM DURING CONSTRUCTION.
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